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Abbreviations

ADA

AG

AHJ
ASAP
ASCE
ASHRAE

ASME
BAAQMD
BDC
BOA
BOH

BSE

BTU
BTUH
CBC

ccB

CCR

CFC

CFM

DC

ENG

EST

FT
EUSERC
EV

FTE

FC

FPM
GSF
HAZMAT
HP
HVAC

Americans with Disabilities Act

All Gender

Authority Having Jurisdiction

Accelerated Sidewalk Abatement Program
American Society of Civil Engineers
American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning
Engineers

American Society of Mechanical Engineers
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Building Design & Construction

Bureau of Architecture

Back of House

Basic Safety Earthquake

British Thermal Unit

British Thermal Units per Hour

California Building Code

Cable Car Barn

California Code of Regulations

California Fire Code

Cubic Feet per Minute

Direct Current

Engineering

Engineering-Structural Division

Feet

Electric Utility Service Equipment Requirements Committee
Electric Vehicle

Full-time Employee

Foot Candles

Feet per Minute

Gross Square Feet

Hazardous Materials

Horsepower

Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning
Identification

Infrastructure Design & Construction
Information Technology

Kilovolt

Light-emitting Diode

Maintenance

Motor Control Center

Manager
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MRL
MTA
MUNI
MVA
MW
NEMA
NFPA
OPS
OSHA
PG&E
RTU
SAR
SCADA
SF
SFBC
SFDBI
SFFD
SFMTA
SFPW
SHR
SIRP
SMACNA
SOM
SSI
Title 24
UL

Vv

VRF

w
WDT

Machine Room-Less

See “SFMTA”

Municipal Railway

Million Volt-Amps

Megawatt

National Electrical Manufacturers Association
National Fire Protection Association
Operations

Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Pacific Gas & Electric

Remote Terminal Unit

Site Assessment & Remediation

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
Square Feet

San Francisco Building Code

San Francisco Department of Building Inspection
San Francisco Fire Department

San Francisco Municipal Transit Agency

San Francisco Public Works

Seismic Hazard Rating

Sidewalk Inspection and Repair Program

Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors’ National
Senior Operations Manager

Soil Structure Interaction

California Energy Efficiency Standards
Underwriters’ Laboratories

Volts

Variable Refrigerant Flow

Watts

Wholesale Distribution Tariff
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Project Overview

Executive Summary

SFMTA has commissioned Public Works Bureau of Architecture and Bureau
of Engineering to develop the master plan for the Cable Car Barn located at
1201 Mason Street. The SFMTA’s Cable Car Barn stores and powers the fleet
of San Francisco’s historic cable cars and houses staff to support and maintain
the fleet’s operations. The site is also home to a free museum open to the
public, operated by Friends of the Cable Car Museum, Inc. under contract
with the SFMTA.

This report presents a strategic master plan for capital improvements at the
Cable Car Barn. The priority of the project is a major electrical upgrade to 12kV
power at the facility, reallocation of program space from the electrical upgrade
and identification of additional capital improvements to meet additional
facility program need including existing bridge crane upgrade, reallocation of
shop spaces, office space addition and overall existing facility upgrade. The
project also provides seismic evaluation of existing structural conditions and
recommendations for seismic retrofit work. Lastly, the master plan includes
recommendations on phasing of future improvements to achieve the most
optimal consolidation and grouping of construction activities in a way that
aligns with the 12kV electrical upgrade as a top objective, limits repetitious
impact on facility operations and achieves a balance between project cash
flows and cost efficiencies of bundling phases.

Image Courtesy of the SFMTA Photo Archive [sfmta.com/photo

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022
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Project Background & Site Context

Project Description and Background

The Cable Car Barn and the cable car fleet it houses are
each registered as historic landmarks, both nationally and
in California and work must conform to the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.
The building was originally built in 1888 but was severely
damaged in the 1906 Great Earthquake. The most recent
rehabilitation in 1984 included substantial renovations
and additions.

The SFMTA requested Public Works to provide space
planning and program validation services at the Cable Car
Barn in advance of commencing planning for major capital
improvements at the site including the 12kV electrical
power upgrade. The SFMTA goals for the project are
to: document staff and equipment requirements in the
current space, identify underutilized spaces, and optimize
space arrangements for the Cable Car Barn given upcoming
capital improvements and additional facility programmatic
needs.

A variety of critical capital improvements are needed at
the Cable Car Barn to improve working conditions at the
facility and modernize the electrical operations of the
cable car fleet. The SFMTA has dedicated $5.5 million to
initial improvements, with $1 million programmed for a
master planning effort at the barn and the remaining $4
million for short-term upgrades meeting more immediate
needs at the facility. The SFMTA intends to procure full
funding for larger capital improvements and estimated
commencement of construction is July 2023 (TBD).

A series of scoping meetings were held with internal
stakeholders in June and July of 2019 to prioritize Cable
Car Barn capital improvements. The group concluded
that conversion to 12kV electrical power will be the top
priority at the facility. Implementing this conversion will
require careful planning to mitigate disruption of the
cable car service. Per SFMTA leadership, service must
never be disabled for more than an eight-week period,
given the historical significance and substantial ridership
of the cable car system.

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022
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Project Scope

The project provides the strategic master planning,
including a major electrical upgrade to 12kV power at
the facility as the highest priority and other needed
improvements to optimize the existing conditions within
the constraints of the historic structure. The scope includes:

Investigate the full scope and cost of 12kV
conversion

Identify risk factors and structural/mechanical/
construction impacts of the necessary electrical
work

Develop seismic evaluation of existing building and
provide recommendations for seismic retrofit work
Upgrade existing bridge crane

Explore the potential to compartmentalize work
for minimal service disruption

Incorporate, as much as feasible, additional facility
upgrades to benefit frontline employees, such
as creating and/or improving worker spaces,
refreshing finishes and fixtures, replacing the
roofing, and upgrading the building’s HVAC system
Develop conceptual construction schedule and
phasing

Identify and plan for potential impacts to the
Cable Car Museum

Ensure the upgrade’s compliance with state and
national historic guidelines, as well as relevant
CEQA/NEPA requirements

Provide an itemized cost estimate for the phased
improvements

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

Site Characteristics of Cable Car Barn

Lot totaling 11,356 square feet with access along
Mason Street, Washington, and Jackson Street
The lot is a steeply sloping site

Access to museum from Mason Street and access
via accessible ramp along Washington Street
First floor access from Mason Street and Second
floor track yard access from Washington Street
and Jackson Street

Level 2 at 205’-9”

Level 1M at 190’-0”

Level 2M at 220’-6”

Level 2 at 205’-9”

Level 1 at 178’-0”

1 - ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN NARRATIVE
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Codes & Standards

Applicable Codes and Regulations

2019 CABUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
2019 CA ENERGY CODE WITH SF AMENDMENTS

2019 CA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)

2019 CA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
2019 CA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
2019 CA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
2019 CA FIRE CODE (CFC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS

2010 DOJ ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

Project Data
Cable Car Barn 1201 Mason Street, San Francisco CA 94108
Block/Lot No 0190/005

Zoning District P-Public

Plan Area Northeast / Nob Hill
Height & Bulk District 65-A
Parcel Area .91 Acres

Year Built / Major Renovation

1888, Renovated in 1984

Structural Systems

Seismic Design Category D

Exterior bearing walls are brick masonry

Primary structural frame is steel without fireproofing
Floor/ceilings are metal deck with concrete fill
Roof/ceilings are metal deck with insulation
Non-bearing interior partitions are metal stud

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

Occupancy Groups

Existing and Proposed Occupancy

Existing Proposed

UBC 1973 Occupancy
Designations Used on 1982
Permit Drawings

Equivalent Occupancy CBC 2019

per CBC 2019

G Cable Car Garage, Maintenance | F-1 Shops & Storages [ No Change
Area & Cable Machinery Area

B3 Public Area A-3 Museum No Change

F2 Administration Area B Office No Change

e The existing occupancy group is from the existing drawings (1982
Rehabilitation of Cable Car Barn Contract No. MR 684)

e The A-3 occupancy (Museum /L1 Mezzanine) is an accessory occupancy.
The Level 1 Mezzanine is considered part of a single story with Level
1 and the area (3,512 SF A-3) is less than 10% of the total area of the
Level 1 (L1 + L1 Mezzanine).

e As an accessory occupancy, no separation is required between the
A-3 and F-1.

Project Areas

Existing and Proposed Area (Gross Square Feet)

Floor Existing Addition | Proposed
A-3 B F-1 Total B Total
(Accessory
toF)
Basement 642 642
1 3,117 | 22,961 | 26,078 26,078
1-Mezzanine 3,512 482 6,422 | 10,416 | 2,226 12,642
2 1,710 | 34,981 | 36,691 36,691
2-Mezzanine 7,467 7,467 7,467
Total 81,294 | 2,226 83,520
Notes:

1. Gross Square Feet (GSF) is measured to exterior face of exterior wall.

2. Existing building area to remain unchanged except for office addition
(B Occupancy) to the Level 1 Mezzanine.

3. The Carpentry Storage area on Level 2 Mezzanine is excluded from
existing and proposed area calculations. This area is removed in the
proposed plan.

Proposed Area of Alteration (GSF)

Floor Alteration Proposed | Percentage of
Alteration
Basement 0
1 10,826
1-Mezzanine 2,309
2 5,945
2-Mezzanine 5,603
Total 24,683 83,520 29.6%

The proposed area of alteration is 24,683 SF and this is less than 30% of the
total area.

Mezzanines

The Level 1 and Level 2 Mezzanine areas are less than one-half of the total
area of the Level 1 Story (L1+L1 Mezzanine) and the Level 2 Story (L2+L2
Mezzanine), respectively. The Mezzanines with sprinklered satisfy the CBC
2019 Code “Type Il Mezzanine” requirements. Also, the CBC 2019 Code
“Openness” to the Level below is not required since each Mezzanine space
has two exits.

Building Height (in feet and stories)

Existing Building Height

54’-6” (measured to midpoint of sloping roof; elevator penthouse and
mechanical are exempt)

Existing Number of Stories

Two stories (with mezzanines at Levels 1 and 2)

Proposed Building Height and Stories

No Change

1 - ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN NARRATIVE 8



Allowable Building Heights, Stories and Area

CBC TYPE II-B (w/o area increase)

Occupancy | Sprinkler | Allowable Allowable Allowable Area
Building Stories Factor (SF)
Heights (FT)
B YES 75 4 69,000
F YES 75 3 46,500
Construction Type
Existing and Proposed Construction Type
EXISTING PROPOSED
UBC 1973 CBC 2019 CBC 2019
TYPE lll One-hour, Fully [ TYPE IIB w/o area increase No Change
Sprinklered
Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Building Elements
UBC 1973 UBC 1973 CBC 2019
Building Elements TYPE Il 1 HR TYPEIIIN TYPE IIB
Primary Structural Frame 1 N 0
Bearing Walls - Exterior 2 2 0
Interior 1 N 0
Nonbearing Walls and
partitions -Exterior 1
Interior N 0
Floor construction and
associated secondary
members 1 N 0
Roof construction and
associated secondary
members 1 N 0
Shaft Enclosure 1 1
Exterior Doors and| % hr<20’;no| % hr<20’;no
Windows opening <5’ | opening<5’

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

The existing construction type is from the existing drawings (1982 Rehabilitation
of Cable Car Barn). We consider the 1973 designation as Type lll-1hr as incorrect
since the structural steel is not fireproofed. We propose that the 1973 Type
[lI-NR is more appropriate, which is equivalent to current Type IIB designation.

Fire Sprinkler System

Yes (installed in 1984)

Fire Alarm

Yes

Separated or Non-Separated Occupancies

Non-Separated Occupancies

1 - ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN NARRATIVE
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Programming Overview

Overview of Design Process

Public works developed the master plan design
documentation through close engagement with MTA
group. The design reflects input from stakeholders,
workshops with the client and MTA operations, design
coordination with the consultant teams, and user
responses to questionnaires. SFMTA provided the existing
& preferred program requirements in July and August
2020, and SFMTA Facility Space Planning Standards in June
2021. They are the key documents used to understand the
current and future use and needs of the facility space. In
addition, SFMTA provided the existing drawings dated from
1950 to 1990, which were used in assessing the existing
conditions along with in-person site visits to the Cable
Car Barn. The design also includes the complete scope of
needed improvements based on the SFMTA 2016 Cable
Car Barn — Facility Condition Assessment report. Lastly,
the proposed design considers the facility’s status as a
State and Federal historic resource.

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022
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Existing Floor Plans

The 1982 and 1983 existing drawings include the major
renovation work in 1984 and reflect the current building
conditions most closely. Public works developed a Revit
model to construct the existing building elements in 3D
based on the 1982-83 drawings and site visits. However,
our effort was limited to developing a conceptual plan for
the master plan phase. All the existing building information
in the model should be verified in field by contractor as
part of any construction.

Basement (Sub Floor)

The basement has a viewing room for looking at the cable
clamping room through a window and a storage room
for the facility. The viewing room is part of the museum
and is open to the public.

Sub Floor Plan

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

First Floor

The first floor includes shops, work area, and offices,
shared by propulsion and track teams. An employee
entrance and an overhead door are located on Mason
Street near Jackson Street and a museum entry door is on
Mason Street near Washington Street. This floor includes
the 8,565 sq. ft. cable yard and multiple maintenance
tracks with underground pits for cable maintenance and
4,675 sq. ft. wheel storage area to store cable wheels in
the underground.

The main electrical room and control room are located
on the southwest corner. The project will upgrade the
fire panels, relocate the electrical room to the second
floor, and upgrade electrical service for 12kV. This floor
also includes several maintenance shops such as machine

© O] ® ® ® ® ®

shop, weld shop, pulley assembly area, grip building area,
and splicer workroom. The project includes relocating the
grip building area to the second floor and the weld shop
to the current office area near Mason Street entry. There
are multiple offices, restrooms, breakrooms, and common
spaces shared by two teams. A passenger elevator and a
freight elevator are located on the southwest corner and
on the northeast corner, respectively. Both elevators run
from the first floor to the second floor mezzanine.

®
®
O}
o
®
©
®

First Floor Mezzanine

The Cable Car Museum is located on the first floor
mezzanine and houses a collection of historic cable cars,
photographs, mechanical displays and a gift shop. The
museum entrance for the public is located on the ground
level of Mason Street and an accessible ramp is located
on Washington Street side of the building. The museum
space includes exhibit spaces, a souvenir shop, storage
and restrooms. The north side of the mezzanine includes
parts storage and machinist workstation for propulsion
team and storekeeper workstation.

©

©

Q

®

WASHINGTON STREET

Q

WASHINGTON STREET

®

e Ro®

T
I
T

®
o)

MASON STREET

First Floor Plan

MASON STREET

@ ® o ® ® ©
First Floor Mezzanine Plan

ey
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Second Floor

The second floor includes vehicle maintenance shops and
pit areas with numerous tracks for vehicle maintenance
team. The tracks are located throughout the entire floor
and connected to each maintenance shop via a pull-in
door, including the carpentry shop and maintenance pit
areas, and finally to a pull-out door for departure. The
pull-in door on Jackson Street is used for returning vehicles
from the street, and the pull-out door on Washington
Street is for departing vehicles. Offices, breakrooms, and

restrooms for employees are located along the perimeter

of the floor.

Q

WASHINGTON STREET

®

5@@

© [ O D

®
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e

/,/ 4 o | éé ] @ [ . @ e LI[
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© o o ® ® ® ® o ® ®

Second Floor Plan

MASON STREET
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ey

Second Floor Mezzanine

The second floor mezzanine houses offices, a breakroom,
a locker room, and restrooms for operation team. A long
corridor along the east side of the floor will be converted

to office area.

® .0 .0 .0 0. ®© .0 .0 .0, 0. 00 @, 6 0
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Second Floor Mezzanine Plan

0
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Proposed Floor Plans

The project provides a strategic master plan for capital improvements. The
goals are to optimize allocation of space in the Cable Car Barn for function
and workflow, and ensure that all aspects of the space are structurally sound
and architecturally appropriate for each function. The proposed floor plans
identify the required capital improvements with a major electrical upgrade
to 12kV power as the highest priority, and provide other improvements to
optimize space use within the constraints of the historic status.

First Floor

The primary design change is the existing electrical service conversion to
12kV upgrade. The front half of the room remains as the electrical room,
but the other half is removed and relocated to the second floor. This space
is converted to new functions such as all gender restroom and locker room.
Secondly, the existing bridge crane is upgraded to a 20-ton capacity and its
travel distance is extended to cover the entire track length. Additionally, a
2-ton capacity bridge crane is added to the existing machine shop.

The existing offices and breakrooms are renovated with new finishes. The
existing restrooms are upgraded to be fully accessible and code compliant,
including accessible showers and drinking fountains. The existing locker
rooms are updated to SFMTA Standards and additional locker room space
is provided to meet the current and future staffing needs.

The two existing shops are moved: 1) grip building area is relocated to the
second floor and 2) weld shop is moved to the northeast corner, replacing
the existing office spaces. A new compact storage area is added, replacing
the grip building area, to maximize storage space. Also, a new inspection
room takes the old weld shop area. The other existing shops are upgraded
with new equipment layout such as Pulley Assembly area, Steam Cleaning
area, and Machine Shop.

A new MRL passenger elevator and a vertical lift for equipment replace the
existing hydraulic passenger elevator and freight elevator.

Team: Propulsion and Track teams

Shops: Cable Yard, Splicer Workroom, Inspection Room, Pulley Assembly
area, Steam Cleaning area, Compact Storage area, Weld Shop, Machine
Shop

Other Spaces: Offices, Break Rooms, Locker Rooms

BOH: Elevators, Restrooms, All-Gender Restroom, Janitor Closet, Storage

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022
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First Floor Mezzanine

A new office area is added at the northwest corner of the floor and includes
private offices for superintendents and managers, and shared offices for
propulsion and track team. The staff from the first floor are relocated to
this floor as a result of the first floor improvements. This space is connected
to the Museum on the west side and the shop area on the east side by
new elevated walkways. An accessible path of travel is provided through
the Museum.

The Cable Car Museum shall be renovated with new finishes and the existing
restrooms are upgraded to be fully accessible and code compliant. A new
all-gender restroom is added along with drinking fountains. Full height glass
partitions are provided along the guardrails to block the fumes and dust
from the shop area below. Also, full height glass entry storefront system
and partitions are added at the museum entry and stair perimeter walls
to conserve energy for an upgraded HVAC system in the museum space.

The existing shops on the opposite side from the museum are upgraded
with new compact storage systems. Also, a new code compliant stairway
shall replace the existing interior stairway, connecting the first floor shop
area to the first floor mezzanine.

Team: Propulsion and Track teams
Public: Museum, Souvenir Shop, Restrooms, All-Gender Restroom

Shops: Machinist Workstation, Parts Storage/Workstations, Storekeeper
Workstation.

Other Spaces: Offices

BOH: Elevators, Janitor Closet, Storage

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022
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WALKWAY, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE
ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER WORK.

PHASE 2

RESTROOM UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK
a. ADA UPGRADE

b. ALL GENDER RESTROOM

GLASS PARTITION UPGRADE, HVAC UPGRADE
MUSEUM (INSTALLING HVAC SYSTEM)
REALLOCATION OF STAFF TO NEW OFFICE AREA
PASSENGER AND FREIGHT ELEVATOR
UPGRADES, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK FOR
GUIDE RAILS (ALL LEVELS)

PHASE 3A

COMPACT STORAGE INCLUDING STRUCTURAL
WORK
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Second Floor

A new 12kV electrical room, the top priority, is added on the southwest
corner. This room contains the 12kV switchgear, medium-voltage transformer,
low-voltage transformer, and wall mounted electrical panels. A clean agent
system is proposed to protect the equipment in case of fire.

A new Grip Building room, moved from the first floor, is added at the
northwest corner to improve workflow efficiency for vehicle maintenance
team. The Carpentry/Paint shop shall be renovated with a new equipment
layout and a new paint booth is added to offer a proper painting space
with exhaust systems for lead-based paint jobs. Also, a spray booth area is
placed adjacent to the paint booth for small parts paint jobs. The existing
storage/staff break space on the mezzanine is removed due to its unstable
structural condition and lack of accessible path.

The existing offices and breakrooms are renovated with new finishes. The
existing restrooms are upgraded to be fully accessible and code compliant,
including accessible showers and drinking fountains. A new all-gender
restroom is added, taking the existing locker room on the north wall and
the west portion of the Parts room. The lockers are moved to the south
side of the stair wall nearby. A new bicycle room and two EV charging
stations are placed in accordance with City ordinances.

Team: Vehicle Maintenance team

Shops: Grip Building room, Carpentry/Paint shop, Paint Booth, Vehicle
Maintenance Pits

Other Spaces: Offices, Lunch/Break room

BOH: Elevators, Restrooms, All-Gender Restroom, Janitor Closet, Storage
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201
288 SF

253
670 SF

TEAM LEGEND
[ Feciites

General Buiding

]
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]

Vehicle Maintenance

LEVEL 2:

PHASE 1A

PH

12KV ELECTRICAL UPGRADE

PG&E PERMIT PROCESS FOR 12KV ELECTRICAL
AND ALL POWER UPGRADE

CLEAN AGENT INSTALLATION AND PLUMBING
UPGRADE (EYE WASH)

ASE 2

RESTROOM AND LOCKER ROOM UPGRADES,
INCLUDING MEP WORK

a. ADA UPGRADE

b. ALL GENDER RESTROOM

c. EYE WASH

BIKE STORAGE ROOM ADDITION

PASSENGER AND FREIGHT ELEVATOR
UPGRADES, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK FOR
GUIDE RAILS (ALL LEVELS)

PHASE 3A

REALLOCATION OF GRIP BUILDING AREA FROM
LEVEL 1, INCLUDING MEP WORK

PHASE 3B

CARPENTRY AND OFFICE AREA UPGRADES
INCLUDING PAINT BOOTH AND SPRAY BOOTH
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BREAK ROOM ON
UPPER LEVEL

MEP WORK

REPLACE HEATING UNITS IN INSPECTION PITS
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Second Floor Mezzanine . - — 1 ‘
This project proposes a new interior layout throughout the entire second . //
floor mezzanine for the operations team. A gym and a classroom are added ; //
adjacent to the elevator to allow staff a convenient access from the other — P
. AR — -
floors. A large breakroom offers space for a table tennis and a pool table i : /
. . . . . =
requested by the Staff Union, which also includes a kitchenette with lunch 2 —
o ) : i 5 _— QI M
tables for staff. The existing locker room will be renovated with additional 5 _1
= OPEN TO BEL =
locker space to meet the current and future staffing needs. The new layout Z CLApeRO0M ASSTOFSMGR ___ShOR 0PS o B gy
includes private offices for superintendents and managers and shared offices = 213 SF ‘393{/123:?@% DISPATCH °§Mswme /
. . . . DMIN SUPPORT MECHANICAL
for operations staff. The Dispatch room is located on the west side of the a1 264 2Mes 2M6 i 2 o
. 129 SF 129 SF 141 SF o
floor to overlook the Cable Cars and staff activities on the second floor. 139 SF g
The private offices for Senior OPS MGR and Assistant OPS MGR are located
on the operation side along with the Revenue and Dispatch room. Semi- VEN TEAM LEGEND
translucent glass partitions are added to the shared offices on the hallway 271 e
. . . . . . . 231 SF
side to maximize natural light but also provide privacy for Operations staff. Y1 WOMEN [
e Operations
The union representative’s office is placed near the restroom side, separated 2 oBey g m72
. . . . . L. T = \ \ 182 SF
from the operation side for private conversation. The existing restrooms are ol = v N
. . . . . \ J
upgraded to be fully accessible and code compliant, including accessible o, > | h 1 m73
. . . . - = B n T l 18 SF
showers and drinking fountains. A new all-gender restroom is added, . Lo TEL
replacing the existing single user restroom space. % / L = o
TATION ™
. . [ SHARED OFFICE SHARED OFFICE ;;ETKXL%?W mis — A ¥ &= LEVEL 2 MEZZANINE:
Team: Operations team . 62 e et e
112 SF 172 SF 630 SF S H PHASE 2
Other Spaces: Offices, Gym, Classroom, Break room, Locker room, Lactation @?‘ s O R S INCLUDING MEP WORK
LEAD TRAINER SHARED OFFICE HALLWAY UNION REP CORRIDOR . b. SHARED OFFICE
BOH: Elevators, Restrooms, All-Gender Restroom, Janitor Closet, Storage, ‘mse 2M6D " 820':";1 Moy M0 —— - . aRESATSESFQ/IGm%EOCKER ROOM UPGRADES
. . 110 SF 172 SF 103 SF 357 SF & e -
Mechanical room, Elevator Equipment room - ] b. ALL GENDER RESTROOM
o «  BREAKROOM UPGRADE
\ / +  LACTATION ROOM
Iy + PASSENGER AND FREIGHT ELEVATOR
UPGRADES, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK FOR
Roof / \ CZTAZ?:R—» - GUIDE RAILS (ALL LEVELS)
. . . . . 150 SF EQUIPMENT
The entire roofing will be replaced and new skylights will be added to . < ’ P
provide natural light to the vehicle maintenance area. New HVAC units ] : : : D 263 SF
and vents shall also be provided. T ‘ 7 | | mechanicaL
2M19
*See Appendix Al - Final Concept Plan Drawing set for the complete scope. N = 2095
T |
MASON STREET
® PROPOSED SPACE DIAGRAM - SECOND N
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Phasing Plans

Phase 1A

Level 2:  12kV electrical upgrade. PG&E permit process for 12kV electrical and
all power upgrade. Clean agent installation and plumbing upgrade
(eye wash)

Phase 1B
Level 1: Existing 10-ton bridge crane upgrade to 20-ton and extension,
including structural work

Level 1M: Office area addition and proposed walkway, including structural, MEP,
fire alarm, fire sprinkler work.

Phase 2
Level 1: Restroom, locker and office upgrades, including MEP work. Upgrade
fire suppression system (remove halon system)

Level 1M: Glass partition upgrade, HVAC upgrade museum (installing HVAC
system), restroom upgrades, including MEP work.

Level 2: Restroom upgrades, including MEP work. Bike storage room addition
Level 2M: Office renovations including MEP work

All levels: Passenger and freight elevator upgrades, including structural work for
guide rails (all levels)

Phase 3A

Level 1: Reallocation of weld room and new inspection room. Existing
machine shop, pulley assembly area and steam cleaning/weld area
upgrade. 2-ton bridge crane addition. MEP work.

Level 1M: Compact storage including structural work
Level 2: Reallocation of grip building area from level 1, including MEP work.

Phase 3B

Level 2: Carpentry and office area upgrades including paint booth and spray
booth Demolition of existing break room on upper level. MEP work.
replace heating units in inspection pits

Phase 4

Remaining MEP upgrade, new skylights and entire roof replacement
Phase 5

Seismic retrofit work
Other scope

Exterior improvements:

See Appendix A7- Exterior Conditions Memo & A13 - Cost Estimate
for details

Winding motors upgrade (optional):
See Appendix A13 - Cost Estimate for details
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-
|
|
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LEVEL 2:

+ 12KV ELECTRICAL UPGRADE

+ PG&E PERMIT PROCESS FOR 12KV
ELECTRICAL AND ALL POWER
UPGRADE

+ CLEAN AGENT INSTALLATION AND
PLUMBING UPGRADE (EYE WASH)

Ol e
PHASE 1A | 12KV SWITCHGEAR UPGRADE

=400

LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE:

+ OFFICE AREA ADDITION AND
PROPOSED WALKWAY, INCLUDING
STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE ALARM,
FIRE SPRINKLER WORK.

L““““IM“‘“I_

LEVEL 1:

+ EXISTING 10 TON BRIDGE CRANE
UPGRADE TO 20 TON AND EXTENSION,
INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK

1895 SF

L““““IM““‘IU

PHASE 1B | BRIDGE CRANE UPGRADE

)

=400"

LEVEL 2 MEZZANINE:

+ OFFICE RENOVATIONS, INCLUDING
MEP WORK

+ RESTROOM UPGRADES

L

\

|

|

| LEVEL 2:

| ‘ + RESTROOM UPGRADES, INCLUDING
| ‘ MEP AND STRUCTURAL WORK

| + ALL GENDER RESTROOM ADDITION
| + BIKE STORAGE ROOM ADDITION

|

579 F
LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE:

+ RESTROOM UPGRADES AND ALL
GENDER RESTROOM ADDITION,
INCLUDING MEP WORK

+ GLASS PARTITION UPGRADE, HVAC
UPGRADE MUSEUM (INSTALLING

\I HVAC SYSTEM)
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 7
|
o J
| LEVEL 1:

[~ RESTROOM, LOCKER AND OFFICE
| UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK
« CONVERSION OF EXISTING
| ELECTRICAL ROOM TO ALL GENDER
© RESTROOM AND LOCKER ROOM,
H INCLUDING UPGRADE CLEAN AGENT
SYSTEM
|+ PASSENGER AND FREIGHT
| ELEVATOR UPGRADES, INCLUDING
! STRUCTURAL WORK FOR GUIDE
=] RAILS(ALL LEVELS)

@ PHASE 2 | OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

1 =400"
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Phasing Plans

Phase 1A
Level 2:  12kV electrical upgrade. PG&E permit process for 12kV electrical and *Cost estimator to provide cost breakdown both by concurrent work and by individual
all power upgrade. Clean agent installation and plumbing upgrade phase.
(eye wash)

*A full modernization/upgrade to the aging electrical infrastructure such as switchgear,
transformers, switchboards, motor control center, panels, disconnect switches.
New lighting installation, existing lighting replacement and control upgrade per
latest code requirement. Provide power to newly added equipment such as paint

Phase 1B

Level 1: Existing 10-ton bridge crane upgrade to 20-ton and extension,
including structural work

Level 1M: Office area addition and proposed walkway, including structural, MEP,
fire alarm, fire sprinkler work.

Phase 2
Level 1: Restroom, locker and office upgrades, including MEP work. Upgrade
fire suppression system (remove halon system)

Level 1M: Glass partition upgrade, HVAC upgrade museum (installing HVAC
system), restroom upgrades, including MEP work.

Level 2: Restroom upgrades, including MEP work. Bike storage room addition
Level 2M: Office renovations including MEP work

All levels: Passenger and freight elevator upgrades, including structural work for
guide rails (all levels)

Phase 3A

Level 1: Reallocation of weld room and new inspection room. Existing
machine shop, pulley assembly area and steam cleaning/weld area
upgrade. 2-ton bridge crane addition. MEP work.

Level 1M: Compact storage including structural work
Level 2: Reallocation of grip building area from level 1, including MEP work.

Phase 3B

Level 2: Carpentry and office area upgrades including paint booth and spray
booth Demolition of existing break room on upper level. MEP work.
replace heating units in inspection pits

Phase 4

Remaining MEP upgrade, new skylights and entire roof replacement
Phase 5

Seismic retrofit work
Other scope

Exterior improvements:

See Appendix A7- Exterior Conditions Memo & A13 - Cost Estimate
for details

Winding motors upgrade (optional):
See Appendix A13 - Cost Estimate for details
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booth, HVAC, lighting fixtures and power receptacles.

! LEVEL 2:
=n + REALLOCATION OF GRIP BUILDING
i £ ‘ L AREA FROM LEVEL 1, INCLUDING
MEP AND STRUCTURAL WORK

1462 SF

LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE:
+ COMPACT STORAGE INCLUDING
STRUCTURAL WORK

LEVEL 1:

+ REALLOCATION OF WELD ROOM
AND NEW INSPECTION ROOM

+ EXISTING MACHINE SHOP, PULLEY
ASSEMBLY AREA AND STEAM
CLEANING/WELD AREA UPGRADES
+ 2 TON BRIDGE CRANE ADDITION

+ CONVERSION OF EXISTING GRIP
BUILDING AREA TO COMPACT
STORAGE SYSTEM

+ MEP WORK

@ PHASE 3A | PROGRAM RESTRUCTURING

1 =400"

LEVEL 2:
+ CARPENTRY AND OFFICE AREA

UPGRADES INCLUDING PAINT

BOOTH AND SPRAY BOOTH
©+ DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BREAK
~ st ROOM ON UPPER LEVEL

|+ MEP WORK INCLUDING
Il i REPLACEMENT OF HEATING UNITS

IN PITS

3440 SF

@ PHASE 3B | CARPENTRY UPGRADES

1"=40-0"

33,770 SF

ROOF:

+ NEW SKYLIGHTS INCLUDING NEW
ROOF FRAMING.

+ SEISMIC RETROFITTING OF MAIN
ROOF DIAPHRAGM OVER EAST
PORTION OF THE BUILDING.
UPGRADE (E) DIAGONAL BRACES
AND ADD NEW BRACES, INCLUDING
(E) SKYLIGHT AREAS.

+ ENTIRE ROOF REPLACEMENT.

1 =400"

@ PHASE 4 | ROOF REPLACEMENT
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Design Research

Elevators

The current passenger and freight elevators at the Cable
Car Barn were installed in 1984 by Montgomery Elevator.
Montgomery Elevator has since been purchased by KONE.
Due to Montgomery Elevator parts being increasingly
hard to find and due to the equipment nearing 40 years of
age, we recommend that both elevators be modernized,
including the machines, controllers, door equipment and
related parts. See Appendix A1l for existing elevator
shop drawings.

We also recommend replacing the existing elevators as
follows. See Appendix A11 for Stantec Elevator Assessment.

Existing passenger elevator information:

State ID #07752
Installed in 1984
Hydraulic
Montgomery Elevator
2500 Ib. capacity
125fpm speed

Replace existing hydraulic passenger elevator, controllers
and door equipment with Machine Room-Less (MRL)
elevator with new structural support, including guide
rails. (KONE, Model MONOSPACE500 Flex, or equal.) See
Appendix A11 for KONE elevator layout drawings based
on existing dimensions.

Update the existing elevator machine room (fenced chain
link area) to new enclosed MRL control room with direct
access door to the corridor per MTA request. See Appendix
A1l for proposed first floor plan.

Existing freight elevator information:

State ID #077624

Installed in 1984

Traction - basement machine with an adjacent
overhead machine room

Montgomery Elevator with Guilbert freight doors
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8000 Ib. capacity
150fpm speed

Replace existing traction freight elevator, controllers and
door equipment with new equipment vertical lift (capacity
10,000 Ib.). (PFLOW Industries, M Series Mechanical, or
equal.)

Update the passenger elevator within the fire and life
safety systems including for main and alternate recall.
Install a fire alarm initiating device in the machine room
and every landing by the elevator.

The passenger elevator shall comply with accessibility
standards per the California Building Code. See Accessibility
Design Narrative.

MTA to discuss Machine Room-Less (MRL) elevators in
the future for the final elevator selection and possible
elevator code upgrade in California for MRL.

Existing passenger elevator.

Existing freight elevator.

Paint Booth

A dedicated paint room is needed to contain the fumes
and dust generated by regular painting maintenance on
the cable cars. Garmat USA has provided information
and preliminary drawings for a design-build paint booth
tailored to CCB’s building constraints — see Appendix
A12. The paint booth, which would be installed on the
existing second floor deck around one of the car tracks,
would include a heater to cure paint, sprinklers, lighting,
and supply and exhaust fans which are designed to filter
out 97% of particulate spray. Access to the paint booth
includes a tri-fold door for vehicle entry and three person
doors. Paint equipment would be brought into the room
as needed to paint the cable cars. The Garmat USA paint
booth is an ETL listed product.

Construction:

Double skin, fully insulated, powder coated white spray
booth with side service doors. Provide a 4” gap between
the paint booth and other built wall partitions.

Anchorage:

As recommended by Garmat USA. A structural engineer
to review anchorage details as additional anchoring may
be necessary based on local jurisdiction requirements.

Attach front and rear thresholds to the existing floor using
3/8” or greater x 3” to 4” concrete anchors at each of the
holes provided. (Example: Simpson Strong-Tie Anchor
Systems “Wedge All”)

Additionally, anchor the wall panel floor tracks using
powder actuated or equivalent pin anchors at 36”
increments. (Example: Remington 3/4” to 1 1/2” Low
Velocity Power Fastener or Hilti 1” Sheet Metal Fastener)

Level floors within 1/4”.

Dimensions:
As shown on Appendix Al.

Electrical Requirements:
The booth can run on 208v / 230v / 480v

Lights can be either 120 or 277v

Assuming the provided electrical is 240v 3 phase, CCB
would need 70 amps plus two 120v circuits for each of
the lights.

Mechanical Requirements:

Garmat shall provide intake and exhaust caps and
straight ducting sections only. All penetrations,
flashing, curbs and offsets shall be provided by others
and in compliance with local jurisdiction.

Paint booth plan by Garmat. See Appendix A12.
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Drinking Water Container Storage

Access to bottled drinking water is a union requirement for
CCB Staff. For space efficiency purposes, we recommend
using a high density, modular water jug storage system
like the PSI ProStack Modular Rack with storage capacity
for (20) 5-gallon water jugs. The unit can be purchased
with or without the pallet base. The 24”W x 20”D x 60.5”H
module is sufficiently compact to fit within the first floor
Break Room 102.

Material:
High density polyethylene with ultraviolet stabilizers.

Assembly:
(5) 24.5 Ib. units stacked vertically (122.5 Ib. total)

Manufacturer:
Polymer Solutions International (PSI) 2 Pocket Pro
Stack, or equivalent.
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Locker Design

The following SFMTA locker standards were used to
develop CCB locker room layouts on the first floor,
second floor and second floor mezzanine. Actual locker
sizes and configurations as designed may deviate from
these standards due to limitations of existing conditions
and requirements to maintain certain locker quantities
requested by MTA Operations.

2021-0525_MTA Space Standards Locker Sheets
2021-0618_SFMTA Facility Space Planning
Standards

Mechanic (Maintenance) Staff Lockers:

Men 105, Women 106, Men 203, Women 205,
Locker Rm 110C

12”W x 18”D x Single Tier Lockers with 5" minimum
clearance between lockers

Operator Staff Lockers

Locker Room 2M68

12”W x 18”D x Double Tier Lockers with 5’
minimum clearance between lockers

Uniform Lockers(with Vendor Service)

Locker Rm 155, Locker Rm 110C, Level 2 Hallway
Sizes based on existing lockers

5’-6" minimum clearance between lockers

Shirts & Pants: 8”W x 21”D x double tier,
2-compartment wide lockers

Coveralls: 13”W x 21”D x six-tier lockers

Used Clothing: 26”W x 21”D x single tier lockers

See Appendix Al proposed floor plans for locker layouts.

Maintenance - Administration

Bus Facility Design Criteria Document

UNIFORM ALCOVE

— 6-0"

Min.
irty Uniform
Cocker

Uniform
Locker
Alcove

Hallway

Training

FUNCTION

Co-ed locker area with an alcove for vendors to drop off and pick up uniforms
(changing areas are located in the respective male/female restrooms).

RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER AREAS

+  Accessible from Men’s and Women'’s Lockers/Showers/Restroom
+ Adjacent to an exterior door for vendor pickup/drop off

CRITICAL DIMENSIONS

+ 90" vertical clearance (minimum)

EQUIPMENT/FURNISHINGS

= Vendor provided well-ventilated uniform lockers, bin for dirty uniforms

DESIGN FEATURES

*  Architectural:
v Flooring: Resilient floor covering with base or finished concrete
(recommended)
v Walls:
o Gypsum board on metal studs (typical) with wall finishes or painted
masonry (optional gypsum board furring)
o Wall protection as needed
v Ceiling: Acoustical ceiling tile or painted exposed structure
(recommended)
*  Mechanical:
v Provide appropriate, balanced cooling, heating, and ventilation (per
code)
v Heating set point: 68 degrees Fahrenheit
v Cooling set point: 74 degrees Fahrenheit
+ Power: LED lighting in with IES ion (15 fc average)
« Lighting: Dimmable, indirect lighting with occupancy sensor

Bus Facility Design Criteria Document

OPERATOR LOCKERS

FUNCTION

Co-ed locker room with private changing areas and locker space for Operators to
store personal gear and clothing.

RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER AREAS

+ Adjacent to Break Room/Kitchenette/Vending
+ Adjacent to Men’s and Women’s Restrooms

CRITICAL DIMENSIONS
EQUIPMENT/FURNISHINGS
+ Heavy duty, two tier, 3'-0", well-ventilated, slant top, half-height lockers; one
each per Operator assigned to the facility

DESIGN FEATURES

+  Architectural:
v Flooring: Resilient floor covering or finished concrete (recommended)
v Walls:
o Tile covering or painted masonry (recommended)
o Wall protection as needed
v Ceiling: Acoustical ceiling tile or painted exposed structure
(recommended)
v Doors: Single leaf 3-0" door
+  Mechanical:
v Provide appropriate balanced cooling, heating, ventilation, and exhaust
(per code)
v Heating set point: 68 degrees Fahrenheit
v Cooling set point: 74 degrees Fahrenheit
« Power:

v LED Lighting in with IES ion (20 fc average)
v Provide general purpose duplex receptacles (six minimum)
«  Lighting:

v Dimmable, indirect lighting with occupancy sensor
v Task lighting (recommended)

SFMTA 2021-0525_MTA Space Standards Locker Sheets
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Accessibility Design

We assessed the existing path of travel elements
and door accessibility for compliance with current
accessibility standards:

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design
2019 California Building Code (CBC), Chapter 11B

Existing doors not in compliance with the maneuvering
clearances established in the CBC Section are documented
in Appendix Al on the door schedule sheet. These doors,
noted as “existing, non-conforming” will require further
review to determine if they can be categorized as Technical
Infeasibilities or if further modification to the existing
building is required to achieve additional or full level of
compliance.

Example of required door maneuvering clearances.

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

We addressed the accessibility of Path of Travel elements,
including entries, restrooms, locker rooms and drinking
fountains, by modifying the layout and/or replacing
plumbing fixtures and restroom accessories. We also
added all-gender facilities to comply with local ordinances.

At restrooms, provide all new plumbing fixtures and
accessories, installed with code compliant clearances and
new toilet/urinal partitions which will allow for compliant
clearances as well.

Modify the ramped museum entry to apply code compliant
slopes to all ramp runs and landings and ensure handrails
are also in compliance. Relocate existing door actuators as
described in Appendix A1 drawings to provide unobstructed
and level clear floor space at both internal and external
actuators. See 2-Accessibility Design Narrative for more
information.

Non-compliant museum entry ramp.

Non-compliant drinking fountain (Second Floor
Walkway).

Non-compliant lavatory (Women 106).

Non-compliant lavatory and shower (Men 203).
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Lactation Room

The existing CCB facility does not currently provide
lactation accommodation as described in the following
documents:

SF Ordinance 131-17
San Francisco Building Code, Section 1209.5
Lactation Rooms (Local Amendment)

Provide new Lactation Room. See Appendix Al for layout
of proposed Lactation Room on Level 2 Mezzanine. Some
of the requirements for this room include but are not
limited to:

Minimum 50 square feet

Solid door with privacy latch

Refrigerator, such as small under counter model
Two duplex receptacles for powering refrigerator
and breast pump

Counter or table

Adjustable, washable, comfortable chair

Sink w/ hot & cold water

Sanitation requirements same as for kitchen —
washable or readily cleanable floors, walls, ceilings
Permanent signage (Room ID sign type),
“LACTATION ROOM”

The following items are recommended but not required:

Full-length mirror

Microwave oven

Locker(s) or place to store items

One additional duplex receptacle for microwave
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LACTATION

2M74
63 SF

Proposed Lactation Room 2M74

Bicycle Parking and Storage

The existing CCB facility does not currently provide sufficient
Class | and Class Il bicycle parking accommodations as
required by the following documents:

SF Ordinance No. 183-3
SF Planning Code, Sections 155.1-2
SF Planning Department, Bulletin No. 9

Class | Bicycle Parking (Interior)

The facility requires 8 total Class | bicycle parking spots.
There is currently no dedicated bike parking that satisfies
the requirements of SF Planning. We recommend providing
a lockable wire mesh enclosure with 2-tier bike rack for
space optimization. See Appendix Al for location of Bicycle
Storage Room 252 within the Cable Car Shop.

e S i i

BICYCLE STORAGE : |-

252
127 F

SECURED CLASST ¢ °l.
STACKED BIKE
PARKING (QTY 8) —4-
t 3

I

Bicycle Storage 252 (See Appendix Al)
Class Il Bicycle Parking (Exterior)

The facility requires 7 total Class Il bicycle parking spots.
There are currently 2 existing bike racks located on the
sidewalk on Mason Street. Provide 5 additional bike racks
as indicated on the Site Plan in Appendix Al.

Existing bike racks located on Mason Street.
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2 - Accessibility Design Narrative



Accessibility Assessment

The Cable Car Barn (CCB) houses a Cable Car museum and
associated programs, services and activities administered
by, and various administrative offices of, the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA). Each program
made available to the public is also required to be
accessible to persons with disabilities under the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA). To meet “Title Il Program
Access” requirements, previous ADA barrier-removal
projects mitigated most barriers to access the museum.

Employee Work Areas and Common Use Areas

As part of the MTA’s master plan to upgrade employee
work areas on all 4 levels of the CCB, any portion of the
facility being altered in the future will need to comply
with the accessibility standards within the building code
in effect at the time of construction.

Future alterations of any Employee Work Areas and
Common Use Areas will be subject to accessibility
standards with Chapter 11B. An accessible route complying
with Division 4 is required to be provided up to each
workstation, but workstations themselves are exempted
from most Chapter 11B requirements, except the following
— accessible means of egress (11B-207.1); fire alarm
systems and carbon monoxide alarm systems (11B-215.3);
stable, firm, and slip resistant floor surfaces (11B-302);
accessible changes in level (11B-303); electrical switches
(11B-308.1.1); electrical receptacle outlets (11B-308.1.2);
and door openings with 32” min. clear width (11B-404.2.3).

However, there are some common use circulation
paths on the 1st and 2nd floors that are integral to
Work Area Equipment and are not required to be on an
accessible route; e.g. cable pulley system and similar large
equipment on the 1st floor, with elevated walkways used
for monitoring purposes that are physically part of the
equipment. There are also some Limited Access Spaces
and Machinery Spaces on the 1st and 2nd floors that are
not customarily occupied or are otherwise accessed only
by ladders —these spaces within CCB are also not required
to be on an accessible route.
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Path of Travel Elements

Based on the scope any future alteration, path of travel
elements serving such areas of alteration will be triggered
and consequently need to include an accessible route to
the altered area(s) from such elements:

Primary and Secondary Building Entrances

The primary entrance to the museum is off Mason Street
at the intersection of Washington Street — the slope at
this entrance door exceeds 2% and would need to be
corrected as part of any triggered sidewalk improvements
to comply with SF Public Works Code Article 15 Section
706(a). However, the adjacent accessible entrance leading
to the sole passenger elevator in the building is via a series
of ramps along Washington Street — one exterior ramp
up to the entrance doors and another interior ramp up to
the elevator lobby. The double-leaf doors between these
2 ramps have low-energy power operators with high-low
push plate actuators on either side — locations for which
will need to be adjusted. Slopes on portions of the ramp
runs and landings exceed code-maximums and will need
to be corrected. Handrails are not continuous and lack
edge protection.

If replaced, manual doors at secondary secured (employee)
entrances and at grade exits will need to comply with
11B-404.

Restrooms & Drinking Fountains

Path of travel elements, such as restrooms, locker rooms
and drinking fountains, serving employee work areas
at each level will need to comply with the applicable
accessibility requirements within the Building Code —
these include:

e The restrooms on each floor, serving program
spaces and employee work areas.
e Staff locker rooms, changing and shower facilities.

e Hi-lo drinking fountains with adequate pedestrian
protection.

Parking, Passenger Loading Zone and Transit
Stops

Each site arrival point, such as accessible parking spaces,
passenger loading zones and public transit stops must
be connected by an accessible route to the accessible
building entrance.

Public parking is available on and around the surrounding
streets — no on-street accessible space identified by a
blue curb was located within the vicinity of the entrance.
Staff park their personal vehicles on the 2nd floor of the
building —this area is not designated for parking vehicles,
but rather is used to store cable cars during hours of non-
operation. There is a parking ticket vending machine in the
elevator lobby on the 2nd floor with daily and monthly
rates identified for MTA staff use.

On the south side of Washington Street, located directly
across from the accessible entrance, is an on-street
passenger loading space, which is marked with a white
curb. While paratransit and other vehicles which deploy
their lifts directly onto the sidewalk, patrons that arrive
using other vehicles such as van-taxis with ramps at the
rear would need to avail of the marked crosswalk and
curb ramps at the intersection — the curb ramps at the
north-west corner of this intersection will need to be
upgraded as part of any future project.

Where two or more similar site arrival points, such as
transit stops for 2 separate Muni lines, serve the same
accessible entrance, both transit stops are required to be
on accessible routes. The cable car stop for the downtown-
bound Hyde-line is located at the intersection of Mason
Street with a shelter located across Washington Street.
The stops for the north-bound Hyde-line and the Mason-
line on either direction are located on Mason Street at
the intersection of Jackson Street. The sidewalk on Mason
Street along the CCB building is part of the pedestrian

access route from these stops and is in a state of disrepair
— it will need to be upgraded to comply with SF Public
Works Code Article 15 Section 706(a).

These pedestrian access routes from the building entrance
to the aforementioned MUNI stops will need to be
documented as part of any future building alteration
permit application.

Any deficient curb ramps serving crosswalks adjacent
to the property en route to these MUNI stops will need
to be upgraded as part of any future building alteration
permit application. Any sidewalk deficiencies that are
not adjacent to the CCB property are not required to be
improved as part of the alteration project(s) but should
be documented with the Sidewalk Inspection and Repair
Program (SIRP) program and the Accelerated Sidewalk
Abatement Program (ASAP) at the Bureau of Street Use
and Mapping.

Egress, Signs & Additional Accessible Elements

Depending on the spaces or areas included in any future
alteration project, it will likely trigger additional accessible
elements to be brought into compliance with the building
code. Examples include, but are not limited to:

e Tactile exit route and room ID signs along accessible
routes serving the altered area

e Doors to altered areas or along to the accessible
route (32” clear width, 43” max vision light, etc)

e Exit doors required by Chapter 10, and which are
not more than 24 inches above grade

e Protruding elements in employee common use
areas

e Operable parts in public use and employee
common use areas

e Contrasting striping on stair treads and handrails
at altered stairways
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Fire Alarm Systems

An upgrade to the existing fire alarm system will trigger the
requirement for visible alarms (strobes) in employee work
areas and common use areas. Manual fire alarm boxes
would need to be installed within accessible reach range.

Vertical Conveyance between Levels

There are two existing elevators that serve all 4 levels
at CCB — however only one is a designated passenger
elevator. Building permit applications for future alteration
projects at CCB, will require that this existing passenger
elevator is modernized to be in compliance with section
11B-407 of the building code in effect at the time of
construction.

Summary

This accessibility assessment of the CCB includes
observations from a walk through conducted in November
2021 and provides broad-stroke recommendations for
accessibility upgrades contingent on the scope of future
alteration projects. As part of any future project scoping,
it is recommended to conduct a detailed accessibility
compliance study to identify deficiencies with respect
to the accessibility standards within the building code in
effect at that time.

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

2 - ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN NARRATIVE

25



3 - Structural Design Narrative



Structural Design Narrative

Existing Building Structural System

The Cable Car Barn was built in the late 1800s and rebuilt
after the 1906 San Francisco earthquake.

The building was rehabilitated in 1982-1984 where the
following work was performed:

e Seismic reinforcement of existing masonry walls

e Rebuilding interior gravity load carrying system

e Adding second floor mezzanine and elevated
mezzanine roof

e Enclosing existing yard on the west side

e Renovation of below ground structures

e Renovation of operation equipment

e R

The 1982-1984 rehabilitation was based on the 1973
edition of the San Francisco Building Code.

The existing building can be described as having five main
structural components:

East Portion Building
West Portion Building
Chimney

Lower Retaining System
Upper Retaining System

The five structural components are shown in the section
below:
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Structural Work Scope
Master Plan

The project architect requested structural support for
the proposed work in the master plan from the structural
section of the SFPW Bureau of Engineering.

Structural input was requested for the following new
items:

e New added 2 tons capacity crane at first floor,
east of grid line A, and supported by second floor

framing

e Compact storage shelves for first floor and 1M
floor.

e Addition of new walkway and office area to 1M
floor.

e Addition of new 20-ton crane supported by second
floor framing.

e Addition of new 12KV electrical equipment to
second floor.

e Addition of restroom to second floor.

e Addition of 3 tons free standing crane to second
floor.

e Addition of new skylight to roof level.

Seismic Evaluation

Structus, an as-needed structural engineering consultant,
performed building seismic evaluations using ASCE 41-17
Tier-1 screening and Tier-2 deficient based evaluation
procedures. The foundation and existing basement are
not included in the work scope.

The seismic evaluation report completed by Structus in
October 2021 is included in this report as an appendix.

Structural Design Criteria

Master Plan Related Work

e All master plan related work shall conform to the
2019 San Francisco Building Code (SFBC) which
comprises the 2019 California Building (CBC) and
2019 San Francisco Amendments.

Seismic Evaluations

e The Cable Car Barn building seismic evaluation
and retrofitting concept development followed
ASCE 41-17 — Seismic Evaluation and Retrofit of
Existing Buildings.
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Structural Strengthening for Master Plan

First Floor

The compact storage shelves on the first level were
proposed in the master plan. The structural strengthening
requirements are summarized in the sketches below.

First Floor Plan
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RAPISTAK COMPACT STORAGE, 4 ROWS, 72000 LB PER ROW, 9' TALL
-LOADING ACCEPTABLE TO SLAB

-CONFIRM LOADS TO SUBGRADE WITH GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
IN FUTURE DESIGN PHASE

12/08/2021

First Floor Mezzanine

A new walkway and office area were added to the 1M
floor and the compact storage shelves on the 1M floor
were proposed in the master plan. The proposed structural
strengthening is summarized in the sketch below.

18" WIDE X 8" THICK CONCRETE
PILASTER DOWELED INTO (E)
CONC WALL, TYP. EXTEND
PILASTER TO FLOOR ABOVE AND

NEW 20 TON CRANE RAIL
ABOVE

CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
-LOCATE CLEAR OF EXISTING STEEL FRAMING

First Floor Mezzanine Plan

-ADD STEEL FRAMING TO REINFORCE AROUND By
NEW OPENING
- ©
g

NEW OFFICE AREA
LL =50 PSF

3" METAL DECK + 2 1/2" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
(5 1/2" TOTAL THICKNESS)
PROVIDE STUDS AT (E) STEEL BEAMS.

RETROFIT OF EXISTING BEAMS AND ITS CONNECTIONS
WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL OFFICE AND
CORRIDOR LOADS. RETROFIT DETAILS AND
CONFIRMATION OF COLUMN CAPACITIES FOR ADDITIONAL
LOADS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN FUTURE DESIGN PHASE.
MISCELLANEOUS STEEL FRAMING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR
BRACING/DECK SUPPORT

LL =80 PSF

5'WIDE CORRIDORS

3" METAL DECK + 2 1/2" LIGHTWEIGHT
CONCRETE (5 1/2" TOTAL THICKNESS)

PHASE.

PHASED.

RAPISTAK COMPACT STORAGE AT, 72000LB PER ROW MAXIMUM.
500lbs CAPCITY MAXIMUM MONORAIL BELOW.

- ADD STEEL FRAMING BELOW DECK. THE ADDED BEAM
LOCATIONS ARE FOR PLANING PHASE ONLY AND SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH MONORAIL SUPPORT BELOWT DURING
DESIGN PHASE.

-ALL STEEL GIRDERS AND COLUMNS SHALLBE
STRENGTHENINGED FOR INCREASED LOADS IN FUTURE DESIGN
- FOUNDATION SHALL BE CHECKED FOR INCREASED LOADS IN
FUTURE DESIGN PHASE.

-SEISMIC ANCHORAGE TO BE DESIGNED IN FUTURE DESIGN
PHASE. THROUGH BOLTING MAY BE REQUIRED.

-THE IMPACT TO BUILDING LATERAL SYSTEM DUE TO INCREASED
LOADS SHALL BE FURTHER EVALUATED IN FUTURE DESIGN

12/08/2021
04/26/2022 UPDATED
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Second Floor Second Floor, Track and Flush Support Plan

A new 20-ton crane was added and is supported by the The Paint booth was added to the second floor, track and
second floor framing. 12 kV electrical equipment, a 1-ton flush support plan. The proposed location and notes are
free-standing crane, and a new restroom were added to summarized in the sketch below.

the second floor. A new 2 tons capacity crane was proposed

at first floor, east of grid line A, and supported by second

floor framing. The proposed structural strengthening is

summarized in the sketch below.

@ | RED DOT INDICATES WHERE NEW 20 TON CRANE RAIL SHALL ONLY

CONNECT VERTICALLY TO (E) W36 GIRDERS SHOWN HIGHLIGHTED IN
RED. MAX RAIL SPAN = 303" +/- DESIGN OF CRANE RAIL AND
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BY CONTRACTOR.

DESIGN OF LOCAL STRENGTHING OF (E) W36 GIRDERS AND IT'S
CONNECTIONS TO THE (E) COLUMN, AND CONFIRMATION OF COLUMN
CAPACITY FOR INCREASED CRANE LOAD SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
FUTURE DESIGN PHASE.

E

))))} Y
12 KV ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN THIS AREA. o °
-LOADING ACCEPTABLE TO SLAB
- LOADS TO SUBGRADE TO BE CONFIRMED BY O~ gi}'ﬁ/ Eg;%‘(fgfsfn L O\
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER IN FUTURE DESIGN OV AGe (N BED) R
PHASE
GORBEL 3 TON FREE
STANDING CRANE
“PROVIDE NEW FOUNDATION.
[ ] -ARCH TO REVIEW
‘ WATERPROOFING ISSUES
REPLACE EXISTING 10 Oy
TON CRANE RAIL AND [

CCONNECTIONS BELOW = ‘.
WITH NEW 20 TON o
CRANE RAIL (IN BLUE)

o » PAINT BOOTH

0 \’@.’5 -ACCEPTABLE HERE
NEW RESTROOM AREA ;ﬁ‘;ﬁ@?@;ﬁ:ﬁg o
-PROVIDE NEW BEAM AND

PAINT BOOTH ON FLUSH FLOOR
ABOVE (SEE SHEET S2.4)

ANCHORAGE

CONCRETE ON METAL DECK. REQUIREMENTS IN FUTURE

-COORDINATE TILE
/ REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCH DESIGN PHASE

: ; o Wiz IN FUTURE DESIGN PHASE \

H PER EMAIL 10/21/21, NO
: VERTICAL LIFT MODULE
H
NEW ADDED 2 TONS CAPACITY CRANE
-PROVIDE NEW STEEL BEAMS AT LEVEL 2
TO SUPPORT CRANE 12/08/2021
04/26/2022 UPDATED

- STEEL GIRDERS AT LEVEL 2, COLUMNS
AND FOUNDATION SHALL BE CHECKED AT 12/08/2021
FUTURE DESIGN PHASE.

Second Floor Plan Second Floor, Track and Flush Support Plan
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Main Roof Level

New skylights were added to the roof level. The proposed
structural strengthening is summarized in the sketch

below.

= [

\ S

NEW SKYLIGHTS, TYP

-PROVIDE STEEL FRAMING AROUND NEW ROOF
DECK OPENINGS

-RECOMMEND TO KEEP FRAMING IN PLACE TO
MINIMIZE RETROFIT WORK

Main Roof Plan
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12/08/2021
04/26/2022 UPDATED

Existing Building Seismic Evaluation Summary

Seismic Risk and Performance Objectives

The seismic evaluation is based on ordinary use for the
building. This means the building is a non-essential facility
and a non-emergency/natural disaster responding facility
and does not house hazardous materials.

The evaluation is performed based on two levels of seismic
hazards:

e BSE-1E earthquakes with an average return period
of 225 years and a targeted structural performance
of S-3, Life Safety.

e BSE-2E earthquakes with an average return period
of 975 years and a targeted structural performance
of S-5, Collapse Prevention.

Seismic Evaluation Approach

The Cable Car Barn seismic evaluation followed the ASCE
41-17 approach:

ASCE 41 Structural

Performance Level at
BSE-IN

Tier-1 screening
Tier-2 Deficiency-Based evaluation

Building Seismic Deficiencies

e [nadequate seismic force resisting system for
transferring seismic force in N-S direction from
second floor mezzanine to foundation.

e |nadequate main roof diaphragm capacity for
seismic force resistance.

e [nadequate strength in south and east walls, both
on wall piers and spandrels.

e |nadequate out of plane support in north wall
near egress stairs.

e Afew other minor conditions which are included

in Seismic Evaluation Report found in the appendix
of this report.

Proposed Seismic Hazard Rating (SHR)

SHR Description

Immediate Occupancy
(Ko B}

Damage Control

Life Safety

Collapse Prevention
(C.P.)

Negligible damage (very good performance). Minimal to no disruption to the building’s function. Damage is so

minor or negligible, that repair is not necessary.

Minor damage (good performance). Some structural or nonstructural damage and/or falling hazards may occur,
but these would pose minimal life safety hazards to occupants. The damage can be repaired while the building is
occupied and with minimum disruption to functions. Buildings and structures with this rating represent an
acceptable level of earthquake safety, and funds need not be spent to improve their seismic resistance to gain
greater life safety.

Moderate damage (fair performance). Structural and nonstructural damage and/or falling hazards are anticipated
which would pose low life hazards to occupants. The damage can be repaired while the building is occupied.
Buildings and structures with this rating will be given a low priority for expenditures to improve seismic
performance and/or falling hazards to the “good performance” level.

Major damage (poor performance). Structural and nonstructural damage are anticipated which would pose
appreciable life hazards to occupants. The building has to be vacated during repairs, or possibly cannot be repaired
due to the extent and/or economic considerations. Buildings and structures with this rating will be given a high
priority for expenditures to improve seismic performance and/or falling hazards to the “good performance” level,
or would be considered for other abatement programs such as reduction of occupancy.

Partial/total collapse (very poor performance). Extensive structural and nonstructural damage, potential
structural collapse and/or falling hazards are anticipated which would pose high life safety hazards to occupants.
There is a high likelihood that damage repairs would not be feasible. Buildings and structures with this rating will
be given the highest priority for expenditures to improve seismic performance and/or falling hazards to the “good
performance” level, or would be considered for other abatement programs such as reduction of occupancy or
vacation.
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There are a significant number of seismic forces resisting
elements and components having a demand to capacity
ratio exceeding 1.0, with some exceeding 2.0.

The building expects damages to be significant or severe
when experiencing BSE-2E level earthquakes. However,
the probability of total or partial collapse is expected to
be relatively low due to the existence of an independent
gravity load carrying system.

The recommended SHR is 3.0.
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Proposed Seismic Retrofitting

South and East Concrete Wall Strengthening

We propose chipping off existing shotcrete and installing a
new shotcrete wall with sufficient thickness and adequate
detailed reinforcement.

Fiber wraps can be further evaluated as an option.

Added Shear Wall at East Side of Passenger Elevator

We propose adding a new concrete shear wall or steel
plate shear wall to the east side of the passenger elevator
from the foundation level to the main roof. This would
establish a more direct load path for the seismic force
resistant system in the N-S direction.

ADD NEW SHEAR WAL .
GRADE BEAM TO 2M FLOOR %}

ROM

M
o !
W

~ N
ADD NEW BRACES BETWEEN (E)
STEEL COLUMNS FROM GRADE BEAM
TO 2M FLOOR AS CONTINUATION OF
(E) BRACED FRAME ABOVE 2M FLOOR.

™,

*'ADDING NEW SHEAR WALL WALL, STEEL
I PLATE OR RC, BETWEEN FOUNDATION TO
% MAIN ROOF LEVEL TO ESTABLISH MORE

DIRECT LOAD PATH FOR SEISMIC FORCE
N N-S DIRECTION FOR 2M FLOOR AND

. g s e

O (E) GRADE BEAMS,

Cla

|ADEQUATE DEVELOPMENT/SPLICE LENGTH AND
RE-APPLY SHOTCRETE OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS

+AND CONNECT TO (E) GRADE BEAMS.

“B) APPLY SUFFICIENT LAYERS OF FIBER WRAPS

“.ON (E) SHOTCRETE SURFACES TO ACHIEVE

:ADEQUATE STRENGTH AND ATTACH FIBER WRAPS

LNTL AT INT A TEEPTWT A i s
i

First Floor Plan
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Addition of Brace to Stairs Next to North Wall

We propose adding new braces between the foundation
level and the 2M floor as a continuation of the existing
brace frame above the 2M floor.

Addition of Shear Wall to Grid line G

We propose adding a new shear wall from the foundation
level to the 2M floor to reinforce the existing CMU wall
above the second floor.

Freten e

SN

VERIFY ADEQUACY OF EXISTING N

RETAINING STRUCTURE AND DIAPHRAGM ,:”

—CONNECTIONS, WHICH MAY REQUIRE y

SOIL-STRUCTURE INTERACTION STUDIES |
+-INCLUDING EARTHQUAKE EFFECTS. 2
RETROFITTING SCHEMES TO BE

__________ #.22= DEVELOPED BASED ON FINDINGS.

““DOWELS, INSTALL 2-CURTAINS OF REINF WITH
.. ADEQUATE DEVELOPMENT/SPLICE LENGTH AND
*RE-APPLY SHOTCRETE OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS . -
AND CONNECT TO (E) GRADE BEAMS. :
B) APPLY SUFFICIENT LAYERS OF FIBER WRAPS
ON (E) SHOTCRETE SURFACES TO ACHIEVE .
ADEQUATE STRENGTH AND ATTACH FIBER WRAPS -~

o

(_;"—v—,,\..\.... ............
o .
' ADD NEW SHEAR WALL FROM.
GRADE BEAM TO 2M FLOOR_
. B FOR REINFORCING (E) CMU - \
- - S WALL ABOVE 2ND FLOOR ’

Strengthening of Main Roof

Proposed roof diaphragm strengthening options may
include upgrading existing diagonal braces and adding
new braces, including in skylight areas.

N
ADD COLLECTOR FOR
TRANSFERRING SEISMIC

ROOF TO CMU WALL BELOW

- FORCE IN WEST PORTION OF .

ADD NEW BRACES BETWEEN (E)-
STEEL COLUMNS FROM GRADE BEAM
TO 2M FLOOR AS CONTINUATION OF -~
) BRACED FRAME ABOVE 2M FLOOR..

Second Floor Plan
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i——ADD COLLECTOR FOR
TRANSFERRING SEISMIC
’S&FORCE IN NORTH-WEST

: NEW SHEAR WALL, STEEL PLATE O
RC BELOW WITH COLLECTOR AT MAIN ROOF
LEVEL TO ESTABLISH A DIRECT LOAD PATH
.*FOR SEISMIC FORCE IN N-S DIRECTION.
e 0 Lo

CMU WALL BELOW
ij:

Py T iy
TRENGTHEN ROOF DIAPHRAGM IN
{HATCHED AREAS. OPTIONS MAY INCLUDE
L:UPGRADING (E) DIAGONAL BRACES AND
DDING NEW BRACES, INCLUDING IN
ISKYLIGHT AREAS.

RETROFIT SHEAR WALL
BELOW MAIN ROOF LEVEL

...... PORTION OF ROOF TO - -+ rmmeee

Main Roof Plan
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Chimney Separation

The seismic evaluation report, done by Structus, proposes
introducing an expansion joint between the south masonry
wall and the chimney above the second floor.

The proposed seismic retrofitting scheme is shown in the
sketch below.

The foundation-related retrofitting is not included in the
report and shall be evaluated in a future analysis and
design phase.

Chimney Separation
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Proposed Future Analysis and Exploration

Future Analysis

Based on the Cable Car Barn building profile and elevations,
we propose a soil structure interaction analysis (SSI) for
a future evaluation and analysis phase.

Further geotechnical study is recommended to validate soil
conditions and to obtain on-site shear wave velocities so
an SSl analysis can be performed and building foundation
capacities can be evaluated.

The impact from heavy compact storage shelves on the
1M floor, next to the stair, shall be incorporated in the
future seismic analysis. This was added after existing
building lateral analysis was done and didn’t include in
the analysis.

Explorations

Field explorations may be needed to verify and confirm
existing structural conditions.

Laboratory and field testing will be needed to verify some
existing material properties.
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Mechanical Design Criteria

Codes and Standards

The latest edition of the following codes and standards,
with applicable amendments for the City and County
of San Francisco, shall be applied when designing the
mechanical systems.

California Building Code (CBC)

California Mechanical Code

California Plumbing Code

California Fire Code (CFC)

California Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24)
California Green Building Code

General Design Requirements

The mechanical systems for the Cable Car Barn will be
designed and installed per the latest codes and standards.

Existing Heating and Ventilation Systems and
Equipment

The existing Heating and Ventilation system consists of
air ventilators, infrared radiant heaters, fan coil units,
heat pumps, boiler, force air furnaces and exhaust fans.
There is no cooling in the building except for at Splicer’s
Office (Rm 110) which has a split system with condensing
unit located in Electrical Equipment Room (Rm 109). The
split systems and HV systems for the facility appears to
be in poor condition. According to the Facility Condition
Assessment Report (February 1, 2016), “Approximately 90
percent of the equipment is original to its 1984 renovation.

First Floor

e Gas-fired infrared radiant tube heaters provide
heating to open areas of the first floor: Machine
Shop (Rm 117) and Cable Winding Area. The
radiant heaters are mounted below ceiling beams
at 18’-7” below the finished floor. There are holes
in the tube which keep the heating system from
functioning normally.
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Radiant Heater with Bird Spikes located above Machine
Shop

e Inline exhaust fans located on the second floor
mezzanine level exhaust air from Weld Shop (Rm
111), Cable Winding Area below the slab, Steam
Cleaning Area, and Pulley Assembly Area.

e Air Circulators are mounted on building columns
and structural supports at First Floor Mezzanine
Level to provide air circulation and cooling to Cable
Car Winding Area.

Ventilation Equipment Mounted on Structural Support
at First Floor Mezzanine

First Floor Mezzanine:

Four two-pipe fan coil units provides 73,600 btu
of heating to museum portion of the facility. The
heating units are inoperable. The boiler providing
water to the units was removed approximately
10 years ago and was never replaced. Overhead
ceiling fans provide air movement at the museum.

Heating and Ventilation Equipment Serving the Cable

Car Museum

Second Floor

Thirteen wall fin coil heating units provide heating
to second floor area pit areas. Each two-pipe fin
coil unit has as rating of 7,290 btuh, thus providing
a total heating capacity of 102,960 btuh for the
second floor pit areas. The boiler supplying hot
water to the units was removed 10 years ago
and was never replaced, thus making each unit
inoperable.

Non-Functioning Fin Coil Unit in Cable Car Pits

e Ceiling mounted gas-fired infra-red tube heaters
provide heating to the indoor open areas of Cable
Car Storage Area, Yard Area, and Carpenter’s Shop.
There are holes in the tube which keep the heating
system from functioning normally.

e The centralized exhaust system for the second
floor is in poor conditions. The fans appear to be
the original installed in the 1984 renovation.

Second Floor Mezzanine

e Airdistribution is provided to supply air registers
by ducts concealed above the ceilings in the office
spaces and common areas in the second floor
mezzanine level. The heating is controlled by
thermostats.

e Restrooms and common areas are ventilated by
mechanical exhaust fans. The systems consist of
exhaust fans and network of sheet metal ducts.

e Two rooftop forced air gas-fired units HV-1 and
HV-2 provides heating and ventilation to the
second floor mezzanine administrative area. Each
unit has total capacity of 75,000 cfm with output
of 75,000 BTU. The systems have failed and are
no longer in working condition.
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Rooftop Units HV-1 and HV-2

The boiler located in the Mechanical Room (2M19),
which feeds the fan coil units and convention
heaters in the first floor offices, Cable Car Museum
and second floor cable car pits was removed and
never replaced. Based upon discussion with Cable
Car personnel and site visits, the heaters that
are connected to the former boiler are no longer
providing heating.

The Mechanical Room itself is hot and is
occupied by two 30-horsepower rotary screw air
compressors. The roof-top exhaust fan in the room
is not working, and portable industrial pedestal
fanin the room provides inadequate cooling. See
photos below.
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Pedestal Fan located between Two Compressors

Rooftop Exhaust Fan

Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning
(HVAC) Design Criteria

Based on the condition of the equipment and expected life
of the HVAC equipment, it is recommended to demolish
the equipment installed in 1983. Significant amount of
equipment is no longer operational, and most of occupied
rooms are provided with little or cooling. Shown below
is the recommended HVAC upgrade.

Ventilation

All enclosed areas shall be ventilated in accordance
with the area requirements. Ventilation
requirements for enclosed spaces shall be
established in accordance with California Energy
Efficiency Standards (Title 24), California Building
Code and California Mechanical Code.

The ventilation system for the new 12 KV Electrical
Room shall provide filtered, 100 percent outdoor
supply air toroom. Exhaust air shall discharge to
the outdoor. The air turnover rate is recommended
at the design standard of 15 times per hour.

Heating

Most enclosed and occupied areas shall be heated
in the winter. Closets and unoccupied storage areas
shall not be heated unless minimum temperature
is necessary for product storage. Internal areas
(without exterior walls), that are not continually
occupied shall generally not be heated. Areas not
heated include:

Corridors/Walkways

Restrooms/Showers

Mechanical Rooms

Electrical Rooms

Janitor Closets

Bicycle Storage Room (Rm 252)

Splicer Workroom (Rm 110)

Tools Room (Rm 208A)

. Telephone Equipment Room (Rm 2M74)
10. Steam Cleaning Room

=

©oONOU AW

11. Museum Entry
Open work areas that are currently occupied will
be heated like the Machine Shop, Carpenter’s
Shop, Cable Car Pits, Cable Car Storage Area, and
Yard Area.

Air Conditioning (Heating and Cooling)

Areas designated for air conditionings include:
Offices
Museum
Conference Rooms
Control Room
Grip Area
Lactation Room
Lockers
Revenue
Dispatch
. Classroom
. Lunchroom
. Electrical Room (no A/C required if air ventilator
option is available)

W NOU Rk WNE
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HVAC System Design

System design shall vary for the different areas involved.
Each system or sub-system while capable of independent
operation shall be designed as a functional unit of the entire
facility. System design shall utilize combined elements for
ventilation and exhaust where practicable. Heating systems
shall be independent for many areas but combined with
air conditioning when required. In accordance with San
Francisco Environmental Code Section 706(d)(7), all indoor
and outdoor space-conditioning and water heating for
Major Municipal Renovation Project must be all-electric.
The ordinance prohibits the installation of infrastructure,
piping systems, or piping for distribution of natural gas or
propane for such uses. Therefore, new HVAC equipment
under the renovation project will be electrically operated.

Air Distribution

For maintenance and similar areas, air distribution
shall consist of uncooled fresh air for both winter
and summer. All fresh air makeup to clean areas
such as Electrical rooms shall be filtered before
distribution. Distribution systems shall consist of
internal fans and uninsulated ductwork. When
applicable, roof mounted makeup units without
ductwork shall be provided.

The rooftop forced air gas-fired units will be
replaced with rooftop packaged air-cooled heat
pumps. The new units should be placed over the
previous gas-fired units to minimize structural
impact. The indoor consist variable refrigerant
flow (VRF) system.

Air circulators will be added to the first floor
mezzanine area to assist with the movement of
air on the first level Cable Winding Area, and other
large open areas as needed.

The paint booth shall include fresh air supply for
workers during paint booth operation and use.
Makeup air will be required for Mechanical Room
containing air compressors.
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Shop Heating Systems

Shop and similar areas shall utilize unit heaters
for area heating or for tempering of fresh air
in the winter. The room air shall circulate back
through unit heaters without the need for return
air ducting.

Ceiling mounted gas-fired infra-red tube heaters
will be replaced with ceiling mounted electric
infrared heaters. Electric heaters will provide
heating to the indoor open areas such as the Cable
Car Storage Area, Yard Area, Machine Shop and
Carpenter’s Shop.

Electric Infrared Heater

Cabinet fans with heating coils shall be used where
ducted delivery is warranted. Fresh air makeup
shall be integral with these systems as shall return
air filtering. Ducted heating systems shall be
limited to those areas where circulation from the
unit heaters is impractical.

The inoperable fin coil units in the cable car pits
will be replaced with an electric cabinet heater
using fan forced heat.

Electric Cabinet Heater using Fan Forced Heat

Exhaust Fans

Exhausted air shall be comprised of three general
categories: continuous system exhaust, semi-
continuous exhaust, and periodic exhaust. All
exhaust quantities shall be in accordance with the
recommendations of ASHRAE, OSHA, CCR Title 24,
and the California Mechanical Code. Exhaust fans
will be selected based on efficiency and noise level.
The exhaust systems will be the most varied of
the facility mechanical systems. Several shops
and areas require specialized exhaust systems
that shall operate in one or more of the above
mentioned categories. Shops and areas requiring
special systems include the following:

1. Welding

2. Painting

3. Steam Cleaning

4. Restrooms

5. Kitchen
Semi-continuous exhaust systems shall be those
that may run continuously during all or a portion
of the work shift. These systems are used for such
operations as painting. Special consideration shall
be given to balancing fresh air makeup against the
exhaust volume in order to maintain a relatively
neutral pressure balance between indoors and
outdoors.
Periodic exhaust systems are utilized by such
operations as welding, steam cleaning and kitchen
exhaust. The same consideration for pressure

balancing exists with these systems as with the
semi-continuous systems.

All semi-continuous and periodic exhaust systems
shall utilize specialized pickup points. Exhaust
shall be through hoods, boxes, scoops and similar
devices designed to capture all contaminants with
the least practicable amount of room air. Where
non-gaseous particulate matter is exhausted,
cyclone cleaners and/or filters shall clean the air
before it is released to the atmosphere.

Controls

Each heating and air conditioning system shall
have separate dedicated controls designed to
automatically maintain room temperatures at
preset levels. Systems that are not utilized on a 24
hour basis shall be time clock controlled for start-
up and shutdown. Systems that run continuously
shall be started and stopped from panel board
switch controls.

Air source heat pumps shall be either self-
contained type for areas adjacent or close by
exterior space is available otherwise split-type
heat pumps shall be used. Split-type type heat
pumps shall be used for the new offices located
on First Floor Mezzanine Level.

Any air conditioned areas using small packaged
air conditioners may be excepted from the
above considerations. Such equipment is
seldom adaptable to economizer circuitry and
self-contained controls are usually adequate.
The overall facility design shall be developed to
minimize these types of systems.

Unit heater controls shall have localized fan shut-
off switches to control local air circulation when
that might be objectionable to operations. Zone
temperature control shall use the standard method
of thermostat initiated fan cycling.

All heating, ventilating and air conditioning
systems will be monitored and controlled by an
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energy management system. The system will at a
minimum, monitor all HVAC systems and report
the operating parameters to a central location.
The central system will allow for the modification
of the systems to meet changing conditions of
the facilities operations. The energy management
system will be in an area/room to be specified by
SFMTA Operations/Maintenance.

System Expansion

System for comfort conditioning shall be designed
to allow system expansion and/or addition.
Provision for expansion or alteration of the systems
serving the central core area, shops, and offices
shall be included. Additional capacity shall be
included in ductwork serving air conditioned
spaces and in fan motors that service packaged
air conditioning units.

Materials

All materials shall be commercial or industrial
quality chosen to provide long life and continuous
service capability.

Electrical equipment shall be furnished in
accordance with UL and NEMA standards.
Installation shall satisfy the requirements of
the National Electrical Code and the California
Safety Orders. The CCR Title 24 requirements
and recommendations shall be followed unless
design considerations dictate more stringent
requirements.

Vibration Isolation for rotating equipment shall
have isolators when installed near areas that are
acoustically sensitive. When required, equipment
foundation shall be designed to counteract
unbalanced forces set up by the equipment and
prevent structural borne noise. Piping to isolated
equipment shall have flexible connections and
when necessary, shall be suspended on spring
hangers or other type of isolation supports.
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Ductwork shall be isolated from fans with flexible
connections.

Seismic restraint for piping and ductwork shall be
provided where required by local code and when
system integrity is critical. All equipment anchors
shall be designed to California Building Code.
Piping material and design shall comply with all
applicable codes. Materials shall be selected to be
compatible with the fluid handled. Insulation shall
be provided for personnel safety, to reduce energy
use, and to prevent sweating. Piping appurtenances
shall match the piping duty requirements.
Ductwork: Ductwork design and construction shall
be in accordance with SMACNA recommendations
for the service intended. Nonmetallic or corrosion
resistive ductwork shall be limited to corrosive
fume elimination.

Equipment Selection: Equipment shall be selected
to match its intended duty. Air conditioning
equipment shall be commercial quality. Fume
exhaust and similar systems shall be industrial
quality. Dust collection fans shall be rated for
severe duty. Explosion proof motors shall be
provided as required.

Noise and Air Pollution

Equipment, including paint booth, shall comply
with requirements of the City and County of San
Francisco and Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD). BAAQMD regulations require
painting to be performed in an enclosed space,
and requires filter technology that can capture
98% of paint over spray.
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Plumbing Design Criteria

Codes and Standards

The latest edition of the following codes and standards,
with applicable amendments for the City and County
of San Francisco, will be applied when designing the
plumbing systems:

California Building Code (CBC)

California Mechanical Code

California Plumbing Code

California Fire Code (CFC)

California Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24)
California Green Building Code

General Design Requirements

The plumbing systems for the Cable Car Barn will be
designed and installed per the latest codes and standards.

Existing Plumbing Systems

The existing plumbing system consists of domestic cold
water supply, domestic hot water supply, electric hot water
heaters, sump pump, natural gas supply, compressed air, oil
water separator, and distribution piping and accessories.
The building sanitary sewer pipe gravity feeds into the
sewer main. Gas, water, and sewer utilities to the building
are from Mason Street.
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Maintenance Entrance on Mason Street

In 1983, major plumbing renovation was done in
rehabbing the Cable Car Barn. Based upon site visits
and discussion with Cable Car personnel, the 1983 Cable
Car Barn renovation plumbing drawings do not reflect all
the major changes to date. The latter changes include
the installation of an industrial waste pump located in a
pulley assembly area (Rm 111A), removal of an industrial
waste ejector pump near drum storage area near Mason
Street, installation of oil water separator on Mason Street,
and removal of boiler and expansion tank in Mechanical
Room (Rm 2M19).

The existing oil water separator and industrial waste
ejector pump were installed in early 1990s. As to date,
there is no reported issues/problems regarding the oil
water separator and industrial waste pump.

Plumbing Recommendations

Existing distribution piping will be modified to the new
layout, which includes the new offices, restrooms, and
shops. Plumbing systems will be provided for the for new
areas/spaces as shown in Table P-1. The industrial waste
pump, which sits on top of the sump at pulley assembly
area, will be replaced.

In addition, drainage will be provided for condensate pipe
from new HVAC units. No mechanical equipment drain
shall be directly connected into any drain system. Indirect
drain connectors with an air gap shall be used. New roof
drains and overflow drains will be installed during roof
replacement.

PG&E Gas Service to the Building

Industrial Waste Sump at Pulley Assembly Area
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Proposed Plumbing Changes for New and Remodeled Rooms

Table P-1 Room |Room Name Cold | Hot . Compressed | Natural
Drainage . Note
No. (Condition) Water | Water Air Gas
Room |Room Name Cold [Hot : Compressed | Natural .
No. » Water | Water Drainage Air Gas Note 205 Women Restroom | X X X New toilet, lavatory, and
(Condition) (Remodeled) shower
105 Men Restroom X X X New toilets, lavatories, uri- 206 All Gender Re- X X X New toilet, lavatory, shower.
(Remodeled) nals, hose bibb stroom (New) hose bibb and floor drain
106 | Women Restroom | X X X New toilet, lavatory, hose 208B | Paint Booth (New) |X X X X X Sink and eyewash will be lo-
(Remodeled) bibb cated outside room. Gas and
111A | Pulley Assembly X Replace industrial waste air for paint equipment.
Area pump with new 208D | Spray Booth (New) X New equipment (if required)
117 | Machine Shop X X X ReIocated/Ngv\:dmachlne 208 | Carpentry/Paint X New equipment (if required)
equipment. Cold water is
(Remodeled) quip Shop (Remodeled)
needed for Haas VF3 (E004) . .
250 12 KV Electrical X X New Eyewash serving 12 KV
and Haas Lathe (E001). One .
) Room (New) Room will be located out-
bibb need to add water to .
. side Rm 250. Cold water and
other machines for coolant. . .
drainage pipe are located
120 Corridor (Remod- | X X New drinking fountain, bot- outside room.
eled) tle watehr filling station, and 253 Grip Building Area | X X X If needed for the Parts
cyewas (New) Washer or Grip Washer (to
150 Weld Shop (New) X Welding equipment be confirmed with SFMTA
154 All Gender Re- X X X New toilet, lavatory, shower, Operation)
stroom (New) hose bibb and floor drain 2M51 | Hallway (New) X X New drinking fountain and
156 Janitor (New) X X X New Sink and floor drain bottle filling station located
1M04 [ Women Restroom | X X X New toilets, lavatories, hose outside Room 2M75
(Remodeled) bibb at Museum 2M53 | All Gender Re- X X X New toilet, lavatory, floor
1MO05 | Men Restroom X X X New toilets, lavatories, and stroom (New) drain, shower, and hose bibb
urinal at Museum 2M67 | Operator Break X X X New kitchen sink
(Remodeled)
: Room (New)
1M50 | All Gender Re- X X X New toilet, lavatory, floor - - -
. . 2M71 [ Men Restroom X X X New toilets, lavatories, uri-
stroom (New) drain, hose bibb at Museum ’
— - (New) nals, shower, floor drain, and
200 Cable Car Shop X X New drinking fountain and hose bibb
bottle filling station near - -
204 Janitor Closet X X X New mop sink and floor
Room 202 .
: - - (New) drain
203 Men Restroom X X X New toilet, lavatories, uri- -
nals. and shower 2M74 [Women Restroom | X X X New toilets, lavatory, show-
(remodeled) ’ (New) er, hose bibb, and floor drain
204 Janitor Closet X X X New sink and floor drain. 2M75 | Lactation Room X X X New accessible sink
(New) (New)

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

4 - MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, & FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN NARRATIVE 40



Fire Protection Design Criteria

Codes and Standards

The latest edition of the following codes and standards,
with applicable amendments for the City and County of
San Francisco, will be applied when designing the fire
protection systems:

California Building Code (CBC)

California Fire Code (CFC)

NFPA 13, Installation of Sprinklers Systems

NFPA 14, Standpipe and Hose Systems

NFPA 2001, Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing System
American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Safety
Code for Elevators and Escalators (ASME A17.1)

General Design Requirements

The fire protection systems for the building will be designed
and installed per the latest codes and standards. A 12”
fire main located on Mason Street services the sprinklers
in the building. It is anticipated, the project site can reuse
the existing back flow preventer and connection from
the street.

Existing Fire Protection Systems

The existing building has a full coverage fire protection
system consisting of sprinkler piping, sprinkler heads, risers,
valves, standpipes, 6-inlet fire department connection.

The Electrical Equipment Room (Rm 109) and Control
Room (Rm 108) on the first floor are each protected by
a halon system and sprinkler system. The halon systems
were installed in the early 1980s. On September 9, 2021,
the halon system in Electrical Equipment Room accidently
released into the room due to an aged release valve.
Upon discharge of the fire suppression system, other
automated safety systems were activated resulting in a
loss of electrical power to the entire facility, including the
propulsion system for the cable cars. After halon cylinder
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was replaced, and system was inspected and tested, the
halon suppression system was placed back into service.

Halon Cylinder in Electrical Equipment Room Prior to
September 9, 2021 Discharge

The remaining first floor areas and Cable Car Museum
were designed as light hazard occupancy per NFPA 13. The
Cable Car Museum is separated by other areas by a deluge
system. The spray nozzles are open, directional discharge
nozzles with no fusible element. In 1999, sprinkler plans
were submitted to San Francisco Building Department
Inspection (SFDBI) to convert the existing deluge curtain
system to a wet water curtain system. However, SFDBI
records indicate the construction permit expired in 2000
and the work was not implemented.

Deluge Curtain at Museum

The second floor cable car storage area is classified as
extra hazard occupancy as defined by NFPA 13. The system
is designed based on a density flow rate of 0.30 gallons
per minute over the most remote 4,000 square feet for
extra hazard areas. Sprinkler coverage is 100 square feet
per head. A dual tier system provides high and low level
coverage for the building structure and contents (i.e.,
cable cars).

The building has two elevators: a passenger hydraulic
elevator and a freight traction power elevator. Both
elevators were installed in 1984. The passenger elevator
has a sprinkler located at the bottom of the pit and on
top of the elevator shaft. It is unclear whether the freight
elevator has sprinkler protection.

Fire Protection Recommendations

All recommended work shown below will require approval
of the San Francisco Fire Department. The approval will
be obtained during the design and construction process.
It is anticipated the existing fire service can be reused,
and the capacity of the service will be adequate.

e The existing fire sprinkler system will need to be
modified to suit new proposed interior layout
changes and comply with the requirements of
NFPA 13 and San Francisco Fire Department
Administrative Bulletins. New non-electrical
rooms and spaces will be protected by a wet-pipe
sprinkler system. Coverage will be based upon
the occupancy.

e Under the Masterplan, the existing Electrical
Equipment Room will be converted to a new All
Gender Restroom (Rm 154), Locker Room (Rm
153), and a smaller sized Electrical Equipment
Room (Rm 109). A new 12 KV Electrical Equipment
Room (Rm 250) will be installed on the 2nd Floor
near the building vehicle entrance on Washington
Street. The halon systems protecting the Electrical
Equipment Room and Control Room will be
removed. The existing Control Room, the newly
retrofitted Electrical Equipment Room, and the
new 12 KV Electrical Equipment Room will all be
protected with a new clean agent fire extinguishing
system (e.g., FM200 system) in accordance with
NFPA 2001. (Note: A preaction sprinkler system will
be provided for electrical rooms, only if required
by SFFD. This issue will be discussed with SFFD
during pre-application meeting with SFFD in design
phase of the project.)

e C(lass Il standpipe system will be removed at four
locations, where the existing system interferes
with the installation of new equipment and rooms.
The existing wet standpipe system located in
new proposed Janitor Room (Room 151), 12 KV
Switchgear Room, Revenue Room (Room 2M60)
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and existing Freight Elevator Vestibule (2nd Floor)
will be removed.

Class Il Standpipe System

The Master Plan includes adding a glass partition
at Museum viewing area to physically separate
the museum from the first floor located below.
The fire suppression system for the Museum
will be upgraded. The Museum sprinkler system
upgrade involves replacing the deluge sprinklers
with fusible links, modifying the sprinkler system to
accommodate the new glass partition, and adding
a sprinkler to the new All Gender Restroom (Rm
1M50) at Museum.
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View of the First Floor from Museum Viewing Area

The existing passenger hydraulic elevator and
freight traction power elevator will both be
replaced with a vertical lift traction power elevator.
The elevators will be sprinkler in accordance with
NFPA 13.
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Electrical Design Narrative

Codes & Standards

The latest edition of the following codes and standards,
with applicable amendments for the City and County
of San Francisco, shall be applied when designing the
electrical system:

California Building Code 2019

California Electrical Code 2019

California Energy Efficiency Standards 2019
California Green Building Code

National Fire Protection Association Standards
(National Electrical Code) 2017

San Francisco Building Code 2019

g. San Francisco Electrical Code 2019

® oo T o

—h
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Existing Electrical System
Power

SFMTA Cable Car Barn is located at 1201 Mason Street. The
current electrical utility service is dual 12 KV, three phase
power from PG&E with a manual transfer switch to switch
the power from preferred side to the alternative side in
case of power loss from the preferred side. The service
entrance equipment including main medium voltage
service entrance switchgear, medium voltage transformer,
480 V switchboard as well as isolation transformers and DC
motor drives are located on the first floor in the electrical
room. The distribution equipment such as switchboards,
motor control center (MCC), distribution panels, step-
down transformers, sub-panels and disconnect switches
are located in the close proximity of the equipment they
are serving.

All the electrical equipment including the main medium
voltage service entrance switchgear, medium voltage
transformer, switchboards, motor control center,
distribution panels, step-down transformers, sub-
panels and disconnect switches are mostly original
components installed during 1984 facility renovation.
They were products of Federal Pacific which is no longerin
business (see Existing Single Line Diagram for the electrical
equipment).

Medium Voltage Service Entrance Switchgear, 2.5 MW
Medium Voltage Transformer and 480 V Switchboard

Isolation Transformer

DC Motor Drive
Speed Variator Power Unit
Model 6V600F3036 — 510 HP, 480 Volts, 680 Amps, 60
Hertz, 3 Phase DC3064R Power Unit

Distribution Panel, Step-Down Transformers, Sub-
panels
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Motor Control Center (MCC)

Low Voltage Switchboard
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Disconnect Switches

Lighting
The existing light system consist of mainly retrofitted
high bay metal halide fixtures with LED kits with a few

of them (20 fixtures remaining) to be retrofitted to LED
and fluorescent lights.

Elevator

The existing passenger elevator was installed in 1984. It’s
of Hydraulic type made by Montgomery Elevator with
25001Ib capacity and 125fpm speed.

The existing freight elevator was installed in 1984 as well.
It’s of Traction type also made by Montgomery Elevator
with Guilbert freight doors, with 8000Ib capacity and
150fpm speed.

Network and Communication Systems

Network System

The Cable Car barn building has WiFi and wired internet
currently. It is part of the SFMTA enterprise network
system.

Radio System

As part of the SFMTA system wide radio replacement
project, two (2) sets of control station equipment and
two (2) roof top antennas and cables were installed at
the Cable Car barn building. One set of the control station
equipment is located in room 120, the control room and
the other in room 2MO08, the dispatcher’s room.

Access Control System

The Cable Car Barn building has an access control system
with card readers.

Security Camera System

The Cable Car Barn building is in the process of upgrading
the current security camera system.
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Rehabilitation Option

Power Distribution

Based on lifecycle analysis and the increased possibility that these panels and
switchboards may become fire hazard, immediate/near term replacement of
these equipment is high recommended.

The Cable Car Barn is a 24/7 facility. It is not possible to close down the entire
building for an extended amount of time for rehabilitation. Therefore, the
project decided to propose to go through phases to fully modernization/
upgrade the aging and potential problematic upstream electrical infrastructure.

Phase one is to upgrade the main electrical distribution equipment and addition
of office space on Level 1M. In order to minimize the impact to the operation
of the facility, the project team proposes to construct a new electrical room to
house the new service entrance equipment including main medium voltage
service entrance switchgear, medium voltage transformer and low voltage
switchboard and provide conduits and cables from the new electrical room
to the existing electrical room to make the necessary connections. The new
electrical room will also include equipment such as

eye wash,

FM-200 clean agent,

AC electrical panel,

battery & charger as well as DC electrical panel,

120 Volts, 20 Amps convenience receptacles,

remote terminal unit (RTU) to communicate the status and control of
the designated equipment to SFMTA power control’s supervised control
and data acquisition (SCADA) system via SFMTA enterprise network,
e and a transfer switch and an emergency generator hook up for a
portable 20KW (to be verified in detail design) unit to provide the
power needed for the new electrical room lighting, battery charger,
HVAC and power receptacles in event of power loss from both PG&E
incoming services to trouble shoot the equipment.

The team has obtained preliminary equipment dimensions from the vendor.
The equipment capacity is based on very preliminary load calculation.

e main medium voltage service entrance switchgear, 12.47 KV, 3-phase,
3W, 1200 A NEMA 1 with EUSERC/PG&E compliant metering section
per latest standards, main 750MVA rated 15 KV breakers complete with

Cable Car Barn | Master Plan Report | June 30, 2022

automatic transfer scheme from 152 to 252 via SEL source transfer
automation logic and local manual control.

e Two (2) medium transformer, 2500/3150 KVA cast resin transformer,
12 KV, 95 KV B.I.L.

e and low voltage switchboard, with two breakers and one tie breaker
all rated at 4000 A, 480/277 V, 3-phase, 4W, 65000 A interrupt rating
in NEMA 1 indoor enclosure.

Then, the project team studied various options with the stakeholders, facilities
management and staff members, and most importantly is to follow PG&E
Green Book rules and regulations as well as National Electrical Code to find
the location to layout the equipment with sufficient clearances and egress
pathways including doors. The PG&E Green Book has very strict requirement
for work clearance in front and behind the main medium voltage service
entrance switchgear and also the location of the electrical room has to be
readily accessible. It was eventually concluded that a new electrical room
can be built on the second floor of the building next to the garage roll up
door to provide immediate access to PG&E when needed. The design also
takes into account of the reliability, availability, flexibility, maintainability of
the equipment to ensure quality service for the cable car system as well as
building electrical system.

After the new equipment are all installed, tested and energized by PG&E,
the building power will be cutover to new service. This cutover needs to
be carefully planned with temporary power provided to power up essential
equipment like lighting and communication equipment so the facility will not
go completely “dark” during the process.

The existing single line diagram with depiction of work to be performed is
attached to this report, see architecture drawings for the location of the
equipment.

Apart from the main medium voltage service entrance switchgear, medium
transformer and low voltage switchboard, other equipment such as

motor control center,
distribution panels,
step-down transformers,
sub-panels

and disconnect switches

will be replaced in the subsequent phases when the equipment being powered
are being replaced or when there is work in the vicinity of the electrical
equipment.

The replacement of the isolation transformers, DC motor drives, DC motors
and related control system will be the last phase of the improvement program.

This study is also to identify future loads for the building such as mechanical
equipment including space heater, HVAC, eye wash, water heater, and other
equipment and areas such as crane, new grip building area, electric vehicle
(EV) chargers, spray booth, compact storage, interior/exterior lighting, general
power (receptacle, low voltage systems), and elevators since this building will
undergo an all-electric conversion. After all additional power requirements
are identified, a new PG&E a wholesale distribution tariff (WDT) application
will be filled out and submitted to PG&E via SFPUC.

Mechanical Equipment

The load for mechanical equipment including space heater, HVAC, eye wash,
water heater were provided via a preliminary study. See Mechanical Narrative
for the details and the load summary table on page 16.
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Bridge Crane Upgrade 20 Ton

The existing 10 Ton bridge crane will be upgraded to 20 Ton. The power
requirement is 480 V, 3-phase, 10 HP.

New Grip Building Area

New grip building area consists of jib crane, parts wash, new lighting fixtures,
elevating platform, localized vacuum, compressed air line and receptacles for
tools, workstations. 480/277 V, 3-phase, 200 A electrical panel, step down
transformer and 208/120V, 3-phase 100 A electrical panel shall be provided.

Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations

According to San Francisco EV Ready Ordinance, new buildings and major
renovations is required to be ready to deliver electricity for EV charging to
any parking space by:

e Overall: Size electrical infrastructure (electrical service, panels,
transformers, etc.) to simultaneously charge vehicles in 20% of parking
spaces. With this capacity, innovative load management systems afford
the option to install an EV charger in every parking space.

e Turnkey EV Readiness in 10% of parking spaces: Support today’s EV
market by installing full circuits to enable simple installation and
activation of standard Level 2 chargers.

e All remaining spaces - EV Capable: To maximize opportunity for
expansion, require project plans to indicate the path of future wiring
to each parking space. Install conduit only in locations that are far
more economical to access in new construction.

e Flexibility: Allow upgrading to “fast chargers” if desired.

e This ordinance applies to passenger vehicles and trucks or truck-based
vehicles with both a payload capacity of 4,000 pounds or less, and a
gross vehicle weight ratio of 14,000 pounds or less. Trucks does not
include heavy duty vehicles, which are vehicles of any type with a
gross vehicle weight ratio of more than 14,000 pounds as used herein.

The non-revenue vehicles that need to be converted to EV according to the
San Francisco EV Ready Ordinance are as follows:

The first floor

e 1 Forklift
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e 1Smallvan
e 1 Pickup

The second floor

2 Forklifts

2 Hybrid cars
1 Small van

1 Pickup truck
1 Yard tug

Since this study is master planning for the future, the power requirement
is estimated on 100% future ready. Therefore, on the first floor one 25 KW,
480 V forklift battery charger and two level 2 chargers 7.68 KW, 208V shall
be planned; on the second floor two 50 KW, 480 V fast charger, two 25 KW,
480 V forklift battery charger and four level 2 chargers 7.68 KW, 208V shall be
planned. Both floors need to have panels, transformers, conduits and wires.

Spray Booth

A new spray booth will be installed on the second floor of the building. It will
require a total of 30 KVA of power. The equipment inside the booth will be
powered by a 480V, 3-phase, 40 A circuit with a disconnect switch. The lights
inside will require 3-277V single phase circuits.

Compact Storage

Compact storage will be provided at level 1M and 1st floor. There will be
two (2) double aisle configurations on 1st floor and three (3) double aisle
configurations on level 1M. Each double configuration requires 13 Aat 480 V.

Lighting
New Light Emitting Diodes (LED) lighting will be installed to meet California

Energy Code. The lighting controls shall also meet California Energy Code Title
24 Part 6. The concept exterior lighting is along the building face and exits.

The power consumption for both the interior and exterior lighting load is
not expected to be increased, except for the newly added areas such as the
offices and corridor addition on the 1st level and the new electrical room on
2nd level. The power watts per square foot is based on 2019 Building Energy
Efficiency Standards, Table 140.6-C.

Primary Function [ Allowed Lighting Power Density for | Area |Power
Area General Lighting (W/SF) (SF) [ (w)
Electrical Rooms 0.4 +0.2 additional allowance 720 |432
Walkway and Corri- | 0.6 918 |550.8
dor Area

Office Area 0.7 +0.2 additional allowance 1160 | 1044
Total 2026.8

General Power

Convenience receptacles will be provided throughout the renovated spaces.
The existing receptacles will be one to one replacement. This study is to identify
the power in added area namely the offices and walkway/corridor addition
on the 1st level and the new electrical room on 2nd level. Office space will
have required control receptacles. The receptacle load was calculated based
on National Electrical Code section 220.

Primary Func- | Calculated based on 180 Area Power
tion Area volt-amperes per outlet/ (VA)
receptacles
Electrical One outlet on each side of |5 sides 900
Rooms the wall
Walkway and 4 outlets on each 3 areas 2160
Corridor Area
Office Area One outlet on each side 4 per office with | 6400
of the wall in offices with 5 offices
square footage less than 8 per office with
200. Two outlets on each .
side of the wall in offices 2 shared offices
with square footage greater
than 200 (these are shared
offices).
Total 9460
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Bridge Crane for Machine Shop

There will be a new 2-ton bridge crane added for the machine Shop. The
power requirement is 460 V, 3-phase, 30 A.

Elevator

The existing passenger elevator will be replaced by a new hydraulic passenger
elevator. The new passenger elevator will at most require a 30-HP motor,
which is the same power requirement as existing.

The existing freight elevator will also be replaced by a new traction type freight
elevator. The new freight elevator will at most require a 40-HP motor, which
is the same power requirement as existing.

The lighting at the sill of each landing will also need to be a minimum of 10fc
and cannot be on a timer or motion sensor.

Load Summary

EV and Forklift Bat- |480V 150,000 2" floor
tery Chargers
208V 30,720
480V 25,000 1%t floor
208V 15,360
Spray Booth 480/277V | 30,000 2" floor including
lighting
Compact Storage 480V 54,038 1%t floor (2) units and
1M level (3) units
Lighting 277 or 120V | 2,026.8 1M level
General Power 120V 9,460 1M level
Bridge Crane for 460V 23,902 1% floor
Machine Shop
Elevator N/A N/A The power require-
ment for the new
elevators will not
exceed the existing
units
Total 1,299,778.80

Equipment Name Voltage Wattage Note

Space Heater/Elec- |[480V 54,000 9 heaters on 1 floor

tric Radiant Heaters

Space Heater/Elec- [480V 300,000 50 heaters on 2™

tric Radiant Heaters floor

Electric Cabinet 480V 39,000 Inspection pits

Heater

HVAC 208V 350,000 Waiting for data

240V 3,000 from mech

Eye Wash 208V 25,000 Waiting for data
from mech

Water Heater 480V 12,000 All gender restroom

Bridge Crane 480V 10,000 1%t floor (20 Ton)

New Grip Building 480/277V 166,272 2" floor including

Area lighting and general
power
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Network and Communication Systems

Network System

The workstations planned as part of rehabilitation project shall be provided
with power and ethernet connection to SFMTA enterprise network.

Radio System

All radio system equipment including control stations, cables, antennas and
grounding shall be protected from any damage during rehabilitation.

Access Control System

For the new areas planned as part of the rehabilitation project, card readers
shall be added and connected to the existing system if access control is planned.

Security Camera System

Modification to the security camera system shall be planned during the
rehabilitation project.

All network and communication systems equipment need to be on dedicated
circuit and backed up by uninterruptable power supplies (UPS).
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Cable Car Barn Fire Alarm Narrative

Fire Alarm System — Existing Conditions and General Recommendations

Existing fire alarm system to be upgraded due to the
age and insufficient number of initiating devices and
notification appliances. The main fire alarm panel, Deluge
fire system panel, and Halon fire system control panel are
located inside the Control Engineer Office. The main fire
alarm control panel and the Deluge fire system panel are
Simplex 2001-8001s. The Halon fire system control panel
is a Siemens System 3.

The main fire control panel and Deluge fire system panel
shall be replaced. The fire alarm system currently creates
many false alarms, and oftentimes when the fire alarm
system is triggered, it will not send a signal to the fire
department. Since the Halon fire system will be replaced
with a clean agent fire suppression system, and its control
panel has not been working for years now, the Halon
fire system control panel shall be replaced with a new
panel that is compatible with the new clean agent fire
suppression system. The existing annunciator on Level
2M shall be removed and relocated to the new Dispatch
room. The fire alarm/communication system for the
elevators will need to be upgraded. New fire alarms shall
also be installed in the 12kV electrical room. The museum
consists of three main areas:

1. Machine Shop

Pull stations, alarm horns, and alarm bells for the
Halon system are present but shall be replaced
with compatible components for the Halon system
replacement. Sprinklers and smoke detectors are
also present but shall be replaced with compatible
components for the main fire alarm control panel
and Deluge fire system control panel replacements.
Additional alarm bells and pull stations, strobes,
and exit signs need to be added.

2. Museum

Smoke detector and an extinguishing system abort
system station are present but shall be replaced
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with compatible components for the main fire
alarm control panel and Deluge fire system control
panel replacements. Sprinklers, Strobes, alarm
horns, pull stations, and exit signs need to be
added.

3. Office

Sprinklers are present in the hallway and Alarm
horn present in the common area but shall be
replaced with compatible components for the
main fire alarm control panel and Deluge fire
system control panel replacements. Additional
alarm horns need to be added as well as strobes,
pull stations, smoke detectors, sprinklers, and
exit signs.

The new fire alarm system shall be UL certified and
monitored by a UL certified entity. The new fire alarm
system shall also tie into power SCADA system. The new
rooms and fire alarm system upgrade shall comply with
current fire alarm requirements and codes listed below:

e NFPA 72 (2019 version)
e NFPA 70 NEC (2020 version)
e San Francisco Fire Code (2019 version)

e Other codes as required by Authority Having
Jurisdiction (AHJ) and the fire department.
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Hazardous Materials

Building Materials

The building was constructed in 1900 and was renovated
in 1984. Due to the age and construction of the building,
hazardous materials such as lead and asbestos were
likely used. In its current state, these materials would
be associated with structural components and exterior
coatings. All materials observed recently have been in
good condition. Any disturbance of building materials
that contain hazardous materials will done so according
to all applicable Federal, State and Local regulations. A
comprehensive HAZMAT should be completed in the
design phase and the results used to provide contract
provisions to remove hazardous material prior to being
impacted.

Exterior coating which likely contains lead
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Exterior coating which likely contains lead

The paint and roofing material may be impacted with
the replacement of these windows
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Industrial Equipment

Introduction

In support of the Facilities Master Plan Upgrades at the
Cable Car Barn, Stantec provided expertise on industrial
equipment planning, programming, and functional
layouts of the facility’s maintenance working areas. Efforts
included a cursory high-level inventory and assessment
of existing equipment, identifying needed upgrades,
recommending storage systems, space plan blocking
diagrams, and coordination with the City’s Structural,
MEP, and Architectural teams. The CCB staff provided
input throughout the planning efforts, and Stantec has
developed an Equipment Inventory List and Equipment
Plans, denoting changes to key areas on Level 1, Level
1M, and Level 2. These documents should be used in
conjunction with this narrative.

Level 1 presents with the most significant plan changes.
The existing conditions are cramped, inaccurately sized in
some locations, and in need of industry-standard upgrades
for more optimal operations for the staff. The Level 1
Equipment Plans show: 1) the existing Office Areas (by
Mason St overhead door) converting to a new Weld
Shop; 2) the exiting Weld Shop to be converted to a New
Inspection Room; 3) the Grip Building Area to be converted
to a New High-Density Storage Area; 4) and the Pulley
Assembly Area to enlarge its current footprint. The Steam
Cleaning area and the Machine Shop are expected to
remain relatively unchanged, with some small adjustments
and equipment replacement, where necessary.

Level 1M maintenance storage spaces, will see High-
Density Storage solutions in one dedicated storage room.
The remainder of Level 1M is occupied by the museum or
is being planned for future office area expansion — refer
to BOA drawings and data for upgrades in these areas.

Level 2 will also see key floor plan changes, primarily with
the addition of a New 12KV Electrical Room providing
much-needed electrical infrastructure upgrades to the
whole facility. The New Grip Building Room (near the
Jackson St entrance) will be relocated from Level 1; and
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the Carpentry Shop and Paint Shop areas will also see
revised layouts.

Level 1 - New Weld Shop

As can be seen on Stantec’s Equipment Plan EQ2.11, the
existing office areas, storage room, and storage mezzanine
(by Mason St) will need to be demolished to make room for
a new Weld Shop. This room requires fire-rated partitions
to underside of deck at Level 2 along the south and west
interior walls. A new entry door and 12’-0” overhead
coiling door — to move large objects in/out of the Weld
Shop — will be introduced on the south wall. The existing
equipment, storage cabinets, and carts can be reused and
relocated here. The existing Welding Frame Table can
be replaced with a new Welding Frame Table, anchoring
the center of the room. The u-shaped workstation and
overhead cabinets are new and designed to fit the space.
There should be dedicated ventilation for this room to
remove fumes produced by welding activities.

Level 1 — New Storage Area

The New Storage Area will accommodate a high-density
storage stacking system; the basis-of-design for which
is Rapistak, or similar pallet racking system. These are
heavy-duty open storage racks that come equipped with
an integrated lift for handling heavy, long-term, or bulky
storage items. This area will also have a racking system
for oil drum storage.

Level 1 — Steam Cleaning Area (Existing to
Remain)

This location is slated for minimal updates. The existing
steam cleaning bay can be deep cleaned and resealed
(concrete walls/floors) as necessary. The Parts Washer
and Pressure Washer in this area are expected to remain.

Level 1 — New Inspection Room

The New Inspection Room takes equipment from several
areas of the existing plan and provides a dedicated room
for inspection work. The door into the room (E111) will be
demolished and shifted north of Gridline 8. A new wall
along Gridline 8 is to be constructed. The granite block
table for the Measuring Arm is existing. The equipment
and storage items are also existing to be relocated. The
countertops and workstations are new carpentry. The
large central granite block table is also new.

Level 1 — Pulley Assembly Room (Expansion)

This space, in its current configuration is undersized, and
storage items needed for this room are located outside of
the chain-linked fence enclosure. Demolition will include
the north and east fencing, the angled n/w existing gypsum
wall, and the angled s/w fencing around the sump pump
and electrical distribution panels (these are to remain).
New fencing near Gridlines 8 and D will enclose the space.
All equipment and storage are existing to be relocated.
The “New CAD Workstation” is the only new addition to
this rooms’ function.

Level 1 — Machine Shop (Expansion)

The equipment in this area will remain unchanged,
except for the highlighted equipment shown on Stantec’s
Equipment Plan EQ2.11 - these are replaced pieces of
equipment. The chain-linked fence enclosure on the
west side should be demolished from Gridline 5 to 6 and
replaced with a removable fence design of 5’-0” removable
lengths (posts & chain link panels). Per owner-request, a
2-ton bridge crane is desired, in addition to the existing
jib crane over the east end of the Machine Shop. The
MTA-preferred vendor, “GP Crane & Hoist Services” is
providing drawing sketches and support of a bridge crane,
in this area, to be closely coordinated with DPW structural
engineering.

Level 1 — 20-Ton Underhung Bridge Crane
(Upgrade)

Arguably, the most significant change to Level 1 is the
replacement and upgrade of the existing 10-Ton underhung
bridge crane with a new 20-Ton underhung bridge crane.
The existing bridge crane provides a coverage distance
of +/-80ft from the large cable wheels, tracing over the
underground cable yard to approximately Stair 6. The new
bridge crane will need to be extended roughly an additional
+/-50ft. A preliminary structural and seismic analysis was
conducted by the structural engineering team to assess
the feasibility and design requirements needed for this
upgrade. The existing crane manufacturer is Demag; but
no basis-of-design has yet been identified for the new
crane. Considerations for manufacturers and suppliers
include Westmont Industries, Demag, Konecranes, and
Whiting. Additional information from Stantec about initial
considerations is available in the “Bridge Crane Extension
Assessment” Memo issued on 6/30/2021.

Level 1M — Machinist Workstation Room
(1MO08)

As noted previously, this levels hosts double-aisle
configurations of a High-Density Stacking systems slated
for the storage room on the west. An integrated hoist
lift allows for easy management of pallet-stored goods
to be lifted/lowered off the shelves without the need for
wide aisles and forklifts. Once materials are on the floor, a
simple pallet jack, hand truck, or cart can be used to move
them around the facility. The basis-of-design manufacturer
is Rapistak; or similar pallet racking system. The system
will require power/data, for the integrated hoist lift and
control panel —refer to the Electrical narrative for required
upgrades. Additionally, creating a concentrated load here,
required assessment by the Structural Team — please refer
to their design studies and/or calculations to confirm
impacts.
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Level 1M - Storekeeper Workstation Room
(1MO09)

Unlike the New Storage Room to the west, the Storekeeper
Workstation Room will not include any High-Density
systems; but rather accommodate workstations and other
office equipment and storage cabinets, as designed by
BOA.

Level 2 — 12KV Electrical Room

The 12KV Electrical Room will be located in the S/W
corner of Level 2, near the Washington St cable car exit.
This room will house large pieces of electrical equipment,
including a Medium-Voltage Switchgear per PG&E (192"W
x96”D x95”H), two Medium-Voltage Transformers, and
a Low-Voltage Switchboard. There are also some key
wall-mounted pieces of equipment, as required per the
Electrical Design. The room is fire-rated, as required by
code —refer to Architectural drawings and assessment. And
since the Switchgear is roughly 8'-0” tall, the height of the
ceiling should be no lower than 12”-0” to accommodate
the overhead cable tray runs required per Electrical Design.

Given the dimensions and clearances required for the
Medium-Voltage PG&E Switchgear, there is an overhead
coiling door along the east face for direct access and
ease of future potential replacement. In addition to the
overhead coiling door, there are two pairs of double doors
into the 12KV room, that allow for the future repair/
replacement of the other electrical equipment.

Level 2 — Open Storage Items and Car Cleaning
Equipment

Due to the location of the 12KV room, some material and
equipment storage was displaced. Some of these items,
namely the trash/recycling, oil drum, compost bins, and
seasonal sand pallets, are now stored adjacent to the
12KV Room, along the west wall of Level 2. These items
have no special power or data requirements. However,
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two (2) new heavy-duty storage racks (3'D x 12’W) should
be utilized to maximize storage capacity in those areas.

The existing car cleaning shed was also displaced by
the addition of the 12KV room. The shed itself can be
retired from use; but the contents within the shed, can be
relocated to the S/W corner of Level 2, near the New Grip
Building Room, on racked shelving in lockable enclosures
(as shown on EQ2.13).

Level 2 — New Grip Building Area

The New Grip Building Area is located near the Jackson
St cable car entrance, in the N/W corner of Level 2. The
function of this space has been relocated from Level 1,
and enclosed to mitigate sound-transmission out of the
room. The larger components/equipment of the room
include a Proseco Typhoon Parts Washer at 11’-0” tall
(selected by CCB staff), the Cable Grips at ~7’-0” (when
stored/positioned upright), and the Gorbel (B.0.D.) 1-Ton
jib crane at 12’-0” top of steel. This requires a ceiling height
of about 14’-0”, with an overhead coiling door height of
12’-0” to allow for the tallest pieces of equipment and
machinery to be moved in/out of this space.

The workstations (E304 & E303) should be new carpentry
desk space, with localized vacuum system ventilation
to exhaust fumes from work being done on those
workstations. The Parts Wash (306) should also be a new
piece of equipment. Both the Parts Wash and the Grip
Washer will require power and water connections. The
tool cabinet, palette storage, and scrap metal cart can
be repurposed/relocated from Level 1. And the Elevated
Platforms will also require power and the embedded steel
plate in the floor, as is current in the existing Level 1 Grip
Building Area design.

Level 2 — New Paint Shop

The New Paint Shop area has been reconfigured to
organize around new office space(s) and a specialty-

manufactured Paint Booth by Garmat USA (as required
by CCB staff; and proposals tracked by BOA). The Paint
Booth is premanufactured for paint activities requiring
the full enclosure of a cable car.

Adjacent to this space is a smaller Spray Room, which
allows for painting of smaller parts and components
coming off the cable cars (refer to EQ2.13). This room
requires a dedicated exhaust for paint fumes, gypsum
walls/ceiling, and a simple ceiling track for a removable/
rewashable curtain.

East of these enclosed rooms are several existing pieces
of paint equipment and storage areas. The new items
include: a dividing wall between the Paint Shop and
Carpentry Shop, two(2) worksurfaces, and an 18” deep
shelving unit for paint supplies.

Level 2 — New Carpentry Shop

The New Carpentry Shop is in the same location as the
existing Carpentry Shop; but with reorganization and
improved storage systems. The existing LZM mezzanine in
this location will be demolished in favor of more compact
storage solutions.

New items include a Lumber Carpentry Rack for large
wood material storage, an adjacent Lumber Storage Rack
for remnants, and a new worktable for the Miter Saw
(E701), and two new worktables (near the Paint Shop).

A new Tools & Small Parts Storage Room allows for one
long wall of dedicated and compact storage of peg-boards,
shelving units, drawers, and cubbies for tools that require
overnight charging. This wall has not yet been designed;
but assumed to be some combination of wood-working
and prefabricated tool storage systems. This room also
allows for floor space along the south wall for mobile tool
carts, as required.

The equipment in the center of the room and along the
east wall are all “existing to remain.” The Dust Collector

(#708) has been positioned to be centrally located along
the east wall. Currently, the ducts for this equipment are
secured under the existing mezzanine. With its demolition,
the duct branches would be supported from the roof
above and drop-down over each piece of equipment, as
required to collect sawdust.

And finally, along the premanufactured Paint Booth,
there is a wing-wall with dedicated area sink and eyewash
station.
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VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES. DO NOT PROCEED WITH AFFECTED WORK UNTIL THE VARIATIONS OR . ADDITIONAL MEZZANINE BUILD-OUT FOR OFFICES ZONING DISTRICT: P-PUBLIC
ADDL ADDITIONAL MTD MOUNTED DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED BY THE CITY REPRESENTATIVE. . ELEVATOR UPGRADES PLAN AREA:; NORTHEAST/NOB HILL
ADJ ADJUSTABLE (N) NEW 4  ALL LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. DETAILS TAKE . SPACE PLANNING AND EQUIPMENT LAYOUT FOR REALLOCATION OF HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT: 65-A
ALT ALTERNATE N/A NOT APPLICABLE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS. EXISTING SPACE PARCEL AREA: 91 ACRES
AL, ALUM ALUMINUM NIC NOT IN CONTRACT 5  PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING AT ALL PARTITIONS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, AND CEILING CONSTRUCTION AS EXISTING BUILDING BUILT: 1888 RENOVATED 1984
& AND NTS NOTTO SCALE REQUIRED BY CODE. EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 54" 6"(GRADE PLANE TO AVERAGE HT OF SLOPED ROOF)
> ANGLE NO NUMBER 6  ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, U.O.N. ALL DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR." MUST BE DRAWING INDEX EXISTING NO. OF STORIES: 2 (WITH MEZZANINES AT EACH FLOOR)
ANOD ANODIZED ocC ON CENTER STRICTLY MAINTAINED.
APPROX APPROXIMATE OPP OPPOSITE 7 "SIMILAR" OR "SIM." MEANS HAVING COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY GROSS FLOOR AREA: EXISTING  PROPOSED
ARCH ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN AND/ OR ELEVATIONS.
AD AREA DRAIN o OVER 8  WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETE CLEAN AND POLISH ALL NEW GLASS, HARDWARE, RESILIENT FLOORING, CORK SUB FLOOR 642 GSF 642 GSF
FLOORING, CERAMIC TILE AND OTHER SUCH ITEMS WITH FACTORY FINISH. REMOVE ALL DUST WITH TREATED FIRST FLOOR 26,078 GSF 26,078 GSF
@ AT oD OVERFLOW DRAIN DUST CLOTHS OR VACUUM CLEANERS. FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE 10,416 GSF 12,642 GSF
BIT BITUMINOUS OFClI OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY BARRICADES. CLOSURE WALLS. ETC.. AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE SECOND FLOOR 36,691 GSF 36,691 GSF
BLKG BLOCKING INSTALLED | 0 0 CADES, CLOSU S, ETC., ASREQU O PROTEC — SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE 7.467 GSF 7.467 GSF
PUBLIC DURING PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION. e OTAL SO GSF 33520 GoF
BD BOARD PT PAINT 10 INSTALL MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS £ O ! ’
BOT BOTTOM PTD PAINTED, PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND INSTRUCTIONS, (U.O.N.) o2 L
BLDG BUILDING PERIM PERIMETER 11 WORK REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT INCLUDES ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. NECESSARY TO % =z PROPOSED AREA OF ADDITION:
CBC CALIF BUILDING CODE PLAS PLASTIC COMPLETE THE PROJECT. h | - | o &
cL CENTERLINE PLYWD PLYWOOD 12 "TYPICAL" OR "TYP." SHALL INDICATE STANDARD FOR OTHER LIKE CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT THE WORK. w x| oo FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE 2,226 GSF
CLR CLEAR # POUND, NUMBER 13 DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN. § o % %
o
CONC CONCRETE PDF POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER 14 INSTALL ALL WORK PLUMB, LEVEL AND STRAIGHT. - w2 PROPOSED AREA OF ALTERATION:
CONN CONNECTION PT PRESSURE TREATED 15  ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, TYPES, ETC., AND ALL DOOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON < Z | 2| =
CONST.CONS  CONSTRUCTION RAD RADIUS FLOOR PLANS. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECT. 5 O o | & SUB FLOOR 0SE
CONT CONTINUOUS RWL RAIN WATER LEADER 16 DOOR OPENINGS NOT LOCATED BY DIMENSION SHALL BE CENTERED IN WALL AS SHOWN OR SHALL BE > 83 8 FIRST FLOOR 10,826 SF
LOCATED 4 INCHES FROM FINISHED WALL TO EDGE OF THE DOOR AT THE JAMB OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHEET T T =g FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE 2,309 SF
CSK COUNTERSUNK RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTED N N N N SECOND FLOOR 5045 SE
DET DETAL RLV REFLECTED LIGHT VALUE ' NO. SHEET NAME 8§ | 8] 8]« ECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE 503 SF
REQD REQUIRED 17 ALL ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL WILL BE REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE BUILDING DEMOLITION SECOND FLOO 5,603 SF
DIA OR DIAM DIAMETER Q Q PHASE. REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF LEAD CONTAINING PAINT AS EXISTS ON BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TO BE GENERAL TOTAL 24,683 SF
4 DIAMETER RD ROOF DRAIN DEMOLISHED SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. HAZARDOUS ABATEMENT G000 |COVER SHEET
DIM DIMENSION SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER OR SUBCONTRACTOR(S) HIRED TO PERFORM SUCH WORK SHALL LICENSED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED - EXISTING OCCUPANCY: UBC 1973
DN DOWN DISPOSER IN DIVISION 0 AND DIVISION 1 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. G0.10 Kggéggwfg [\/l\éGENERAL NOTES, SHEET INDEX, Eg Kgmﬁsﬁiﬁw AREA
SCH, SCHED SCHEDULE, SCHEDULED 18 ALL WORK AS SHOWN BY THE NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS IS ASSUMED TO BE NEW WORK (N), UNLESS
DWG DRAWING )
SECT SECTION OTHERWISE INDICATED AS (E) OR EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN. G012  |EXISTING & PREFERRED PROGRAM MATRIX o o o e G CABLE CAR GARAGE, MAINTENANCE AREA
EA EACH G013 EXISTING & PREFERRED PROGRAM MATRIX P P e & CABLE MACHINERY AREA
EOS EDGE OF SLAB o ot DVIL DRANNGS G044 | PROPOSED PROGRAM AND LOCKER MATRIX CBC 2019
. [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
ELEC ELECTRICAL SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS A-3 MUSEUM (ACCESSORY TO F)
G0.15 |CONSTRUCTION PHASING PLANS o o o o B OFFICE
EL, ELEV ELEVATION, ELEVATOR SLD SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
ENCL ENCLOSED / ENCLOSURE SUB FLOOR & FIRST FLOOR
EQ EQUAL gzg 255 z#'\dg%iiﬁwﬁz cs G212  OCCUPANCY, EGRESS & ACCESSIBLE PATH PLAN - o | o | o | o PROPOSED OCCUPANGY: NO CHANGE
EQMT EQUIPMENT FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: NO CHANGE
(E) EXISTING :‘H\E gﬁLE;*DHES'VE FLASHING G213 | OCCUPANCY, EGRESS & ACCESSIBLE PATH PLAN - e | o | o | o
EXP EXPANSION oS SHEET METAL SCREW SECOND FLOOR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: UBC 1979
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE G214 OCCUPANCY, EGRESS & ACCESSIBLE PATH PLAN - ® [ ) [ ) ® TYPE IlI ONE-HOUR, FULLY SPRINKLERED
FOW FACE OF WALL SIM SIMILAR SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE CBC 2019
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SD SOAP DISPENSER GENERAL: 10 TYPEIB  EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
SPEC SPECIFICATIONS
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET .
FIX FIXTURE SFRM SPRAY APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE ARCHITECTURE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:
FLG FLOOR, FLOORING MATERIAL A0.01  |SITEPLAN e | o | o | * 2019 CA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
FT FOOT, FEET SA SQUARE A0.10  |EXISTING PLAN - SUB FLOOR o (o o o 2019 CA ENERGY CODE WITH SF AMENDMENTS
GSM GALVANIZED SHEET METAL S8, 58T STAINLESS STEEL A0.11  EXISTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR HIEEEEE 2019 CA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)
GA GAUGE. GAGE STD STANDARD D E M OLlTlON N OTES A012  |EXISTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE o o o o 2019 CA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
! STL STEEL 2013 |EXISTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR T T e o e 2019 CA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
GL GLAZING, GLASS STO STORAGE : 2019 CA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
GND GROUND A0.14  |EXISTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE ® | o | o | o 2019 CA FIRE CODE (CFC) WITH SF AMENDMENTS
GB GYPSUM BOARD TEMP TEMPERED, TEMPERATURE A110  DEMOLITION PLAN - SUB FLOOR . . . o 2010 DOJ ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
HDW HARDWARE ng Tg'LET ;’APEESOLDERS 5 1 CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT REMAINING BUILDING SECTION STRUCTURE FROM DAMAGE A1.11 | DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR ® | o | | o
HT HEIGHT 1SCD TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER DURING CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED TO REMAIN ON PLANS. A112 DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE e o | o | o
HM HOLLOW METAL UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED A1.13 | DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR e o o LOCATION MAP
HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION VIF VERIFY IN FIELD A1.14 | DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE R
HR HOUR WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER A210  |FLOOR PLAN - SUB FLOOR e | o o | o
D INSIDE DIAMETER WO WHERE OCCURS A211  |FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR e o o o
INSUL INSULATION WIN WINDOW A212  |FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE e o o e
INT INTERIOR Wi WITH A213  |FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR R
LAM LAMINATE wio WITHOUT A214  |FLOOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE o o | o | o
WD WOQD A215 | ROOF PLAN o | o o
A310  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - SOUTH & EAST e | o o
A311  |EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - NORTH & WEST e | o o
LEGEND PROJECT DIRECTORY A341  |BUILDING SECTIONS o o o
A342  |BUILDING SECTIONS MACHINE SHOP & OFFICE o | o o
A351 3D VIEWS - EXTERIOR e | o o
A352  |3DVIEWS - INTERIOR e | o o
A353 3D VIEWS - INTERIOR e o o
CLIENT ARCHITECTURE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER A500 |DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES o o | o o
EXTERIOR ELEVATION ARCHITECTURE: 25 z
o1 DOOR SYMBOL SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO <
(=) ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION AND NUMBER TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PUBLIC WORKS PUBLIC WORKS O
1 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE, BUILDING DESIGN INFRASTRUCTURE DESIGN EQUIPMENT o
SHEET NUMBER FLOOR 7 & CONSTRUCTION & CONSTRUCTION EQ0.10 |EQUIPMENT LIST - MACHINE SHOP i
WINDOW SYMBO SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 BUREAU OF ARCHITECTURE BUREAU OF ENGINEERING EQO0.11 | EQUIPMENT LIST - INSPECTION ROOM & WELD SHOP 2
L 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE a
! EQ0.12 | EQUIPMENT LIST - GRIP BUILDING AREA & PULLEY
1A INTERIOR ELEVATION < AND NUMBER CONTACT: EMILY WILLIAMS STE. 1100 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 Qo AggEMBLY AREA GRIP BUILDING &PU
EMILY.WILLIAMS@SFMTA.COM ~ SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
" & ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION B- 415.65.3709 CONTACT: SUE CHEN EQ0.13 E(j\)glPPEMNETr\Fg LIST - STEAM CLEANING AREA & o o o o
SHEET NUMBER CONTACT: EUN JOO CHO SUE.CHEN@SFDPW.ORG C /
1c ROOM IDENTIFICATION EUNJOO.CHO@SFDPW.ORG P: 628.271.2625 EQO0.14 | EQUIPMENT LIST - PAINT, CAR CLEANING & LVL 2 J J J J
P: 628.271.2965 STORAGE |
DETAIL CALLOUT ROOM NAME ROOM NAME EQ2.11 |EQUIPMENT PLAN - FIRST FLOOR . PROJECTSITE
S AL IENTIEICATION 0~ ROOM NUMBER EQ212 |EQUIPMENT PLAN - FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE .« | o
1
| Af01> SHEET NUMBER MECHANICAL/PLUMBING ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FIRE ALARM Eg SI-QE’AEN?;'PMENT PLAN - SECOND FLOOR ®o | o | o | o
ENGINEER :
SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL SAN FRANCISCO VICINITY MAP
SECTION CALLOUT __@ SRID LINE IDENTIFICATION SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PUBLIC WORKS PRESENTATION
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 1 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE, INFRASTRUCTURE DESIGN PA211  |PROPOSED SPACE DIAGRAM - FIRST FLOOR T o o
A SM DETAIL IDENTIFICATION 1 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE, FLOOR 7 & CONSTRUCTION
1o SARTITION TYPE FLOOR 7 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 BUREAU OF ENGINEERING PA2.12  PROPOSED SPACE DIAGRAM - FIRST FLOOR
SHEET NUMBER SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE MEZZANINE
I STUD SIZE CONTACT: QINGWEN X| SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 PA2.13 | PROPOSED SPACE DIAGRAM - SECOND FLOOR e | o o
z§4 CONTACT: LANG HUEY QINGWEN.XI@SFMTA.COM PA2.14 | PROPOSED SPACE DIAGRAM - SECOND FLOOR
PARTITION CONFIGURATION LANG.HUEY@SFMTA.COM P: 415.701.4268 CONTACT: EARL GAFFUD MEZZANINE
FIRE RATING, IN HOURS, P: 415.701.4256 EA&%%?EI;L;EQ@SFDPW.ORG PRESENTATION: 4
LEV@N%MOE" ELEVATION MARKER WHERE APPLIES 020271, TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 47
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ROOM EXISTING USE PREFERRED USE ROOM EXISTING USE PREFERRED USE
STAFFING STAFFING
ROOM STAFF PER ROOM STAFF PER
NO. ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES NOTES TOTAL SHIFT SHIFT NO. ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES NOTES TOTAL SHIFT SHIFT
SUB FLOOR 111A  |PULLEY ASSEMBLY AREA 525 SF —Fenced area —Pulley Assembly Area Upgrade /
001 |VIEWING ROOM 440 SF | Museum —Pulleys; Rack in walkway Relocation
002 |STORAGE 150 SF —La.rge misc rack adj to grip
repair
003  CABLE CLAMPING ROOM 885 SF L arge misc rack near tension
run stairs to 1M
FIRST FLOOR 111B | STEAM CLEANING/WELD 610 SF —Table in open floor —Steam Cleaning/Weld Area Upgrade /
100 |CABLE YARD 8570 SF AREA —Sectioned off between Relocation
100A |REEL STORAGE AREA 4675 SF —29 cabinets depression beam repair area and
101 SHARED OFFICE 205 SF| Propulsion/Vehicle | Management Asst.  Office —3 occupants —RELOCATE to new office space above |1 Day 1 room 111
Maintenance Shop and Equip. —3 workstations Tension Carriages for Shop and Equipment 111C | GRIP BUILDING AREA 1030 SF —Grip Repair Area —Cable Car has preference for moving the
Supervisor —Filing cabinets, shelves Supt. and Management Assistant —2 cabinets near freight elevator | function (grip building and repair) of this
Cable Machinery —Private Office space to the 2nd floor
Superint. —1 workstation 112 |STORAGE 305 SF Track Storage —Tall racks for storing —Need more storage space
Intern —Desk, secure file storage depression beams
—Lockers: 1-P1 (15"x18'x72") —Overflow storage crowding the
101A |OFFICE 130 SF | Track Track Superintendent | Private Office | —1 occupant —RELOCATE to new office space above |1 Day 1 walkways in this room
—1 workstation Tension Carriages —Equipment/machinery/tools
—Filing cabinets, shelves —1 workstation 113 |VESTIBULE 70 SF | Track Storage —Equipment/machinery/tools
—Desk, secure file storage —Cabinets for batteries
—Lockers: 1-L1 (12'x12'x22), 10L2 114 |SHARED OFFICE 55 SF Track/Engineering | Track Supervisor | Office —1 workstation —UPGRADE/RELOCATION: Room 114 |4 Day 4
(7.5'x21"x40°), 1-P1 (15°x18"x72") Track Maint. Worker —3 cabinets does not have enough space to
101B | STORAGE 25 SF | General Building —Exterior door at street level Sup. —Equipment/machinery/tools | accommodate 4 people/workstations. If room
102 |LUNCH/MEETING 390 SF | Track/Propulsion Break —Kitchen (Cabinet for water —4 workstations (in a shared space) 40 17 remains as is, then 1 occupant should
jugs, Refrigerator, sink, stove, | —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee remain and the rest relocated.
cabinets, Water dispenser) —4 workstations in Shared Offices for track
—2 workstations workers
—11 chairs —Lockers: 1xP1 per employee
—1 parts inspection table/desk 115 | PRIVATE OFFICE 105 SF | Track Track Supervisor | Office —1 workstation —2 workstations 5
—1 break/meeting table Track Maint. Worker —4 storage units —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee
—(No Lockers) Sup. —Ladder —If room remains as is, then 1 occupant
103 |JAN. 55 SF | Facilities Storage —Refer to MTA Facilities Dep't for custodian should remain and 2 occupants relocated.
needs 116 |[ENGINEER'S OFFICE 80 SF| Propulsion Mechanical Engineer |Storage —1 workstation —RELOCATE to new office space above |2 Day
104 |STORAGE 70 SF | Facilities Storage —1 electromechanical (Full Engineerand | Workshop —Equipment/machinery/tools | Tension Carriages. If room remains as is,
equipment cabinet Assistant Engineer) —Drawing rolls, flat files then 1 occupant should remain and the rest
—1 machinery lubricating oils —Networking equipment relocated.
cabinet —Cabinets, shelves —Private Office
—1 log books cabinet —2 worlfstations .
105 |MEN 565 SF | Track/Propulsion RR/Locker —52 lockers —Need more lockers and space 40 17 —Flat File, Large Format Printer/Scanner,
_2WC Secure Valuables Storage, Parts Rack
—2 urinals —Lockers: 1xP1 per employee
—1 large shared lavatory 117 |MACHINE SHOP 1805 SF| Propulsion Machine Shop Sup. |Storage —Fenced area —Machine Shop UPGRADE/RELOCATION |5 4
—2 showers Machinist Workshop —Equipment/machinery/tools | —Need supervisor private office and
106 | WOMEN 150 SF | Track/Propulsion RR/Locker —4 lockers —Parts rack machinist workstation
—1WC —2 lockers —See 1M08 note below
—1 lavatory —1 workstation —Private Office
—1 shower —Optical comparator —Rack for Parts/Equipment Storage
107 | MECHANICAL 305 SF | Propulsion Chief Stationary Eng. | Storage 1 workstation _RELOCATE workspace. Ideally, this room |2 1 | | | —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee
Workshop —Fenced area dedicated only to storage, electrical 117A | SUPERVISOR OFFICE 185 SF | Propulsion Machine Shop Sup. | Office
—Machinery, storage equipment, elevator machinery, etc. and not AREA
—Elevator machineroom (ina  |at all utilized as an office. 118  |LOBBY 165 SF —1 ipad locker
fenced off portion) —1 workstation —1 cabinet for plumbing
—Electrical panels, —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee —2 tools & spare parts cabinets
switchboards, water heater —RELOCATE workspace. Ideally, this room 119 | CORRIDOR 225 SF —1 key locker
caipment elvaor madinery, o and 120 _|CORRDOR %0
at all utilized as an office. 54 |STAR4 70 SF
107A  |ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT 65 SF S5 [STAIRS 200 SF
108 |CONTROL 230 SF| Propulsion Stationary Eng. Storage —1 workstation —Control Room upgrade 9 3
Workshop —Equipment/machinery —1 workstation FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE
motor controller, prognost HMI, | —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee MO0 |LOBBY 170 SF Circulation —Passenger elevator lobby
security camera HMI, relays for 1M01 | STORAGE / BREAK 180 SF Museum Break —Storage —Refer to MTA Facilities Dep't
safety circuit 1M02 | JANITOR'S CLOSET 35 SF| Museum Storage —Refer to MTA Facilities Dep't 2 Day
—(Cabinet for radios 1MO3 | MEN 175 SF| Museum Restroom —1WeC
109  |ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 780 SF| Propulsion Electrical —Switchgear, Transformers, —12kV Equipment Upgrade —2 urinals
Motor Controllers, Back up —2 |avatories
power - | 1M04  WOMEN 165 SF| Museum Restroom —2WC
—AfC(Iass safety circuit relays in 3 lavatories
O oot 1M05 | MUSEUM 5020 SF | Museum Museu
110 | SPLICER BREAK 520 SF | Propulsion Splicers (Wire Rope | Break —36 lockers —Need more locker room space, 2 24 Grave 4 1M06 | MUSEUM ENTRY 250 SF Museum e Museum _ :
Mechanic and —2 workstations splicers/shift other than Grave 1IMO7 |PARTS STORAGE / 565 SF | Propulsion Electronic Maint. Workshop —Fenced area —3 workstations total (shared space w/ 4 (Shift Grave
Trainee) —4 workstations (in shared space) WORKSTATIONS Tech —2 workstations Electrician - 4 Occupants) Excludes
—24 occupants (19 Mechanics and 5 Electrician —2 large cabinets —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee |PROP F)
Trainees) Electronic Maint. —3 tool carts
—Dedicated Wire Rope Repair Area, Tech PROP F
Materials and Tools Storage M08 | MACHINIST 995 SF | Propulsion Machinists Workshop —1 workstation —See 117 Machine Shop note 1(3are Day
—Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee WORKSTATION —Need new shared space - Same Floor As |included in
110A | SPLICER SUPERVISOR 105 SF | Propulsion Splicer Supervisor | Office —1 workstation —Need more locker room space 1 and Near/In Machine Shop 17)
—Private office with valuables and storage —3 workstations (shared space in new
—Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee space near Machine Shop)
110B  |SPLICER WORKROOM 780 SF| Propulsion Splicers Workshop —2 locker cabinets, 8 lockers | —Includes storage and workbenches —Iéockers. 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee
each —Employee owned toolboxes
111 | WELD SHOP 630 SF Propuision Welder Workshop | —1 workstation —Weld Shop Upgrade /Relocation 3 Grave 2 e e T 590 SF, Facilties Storeroom keeper  Workshop | —1 workstation —Refer to MTA Facilies Dep' 1 Day
—6 lockers —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee
—3tables —Desk, Multiple welding machines, 3 phase IM10 | WALKWAY 610 SF | Shared Storage —Cageq flammable gas
—Welding power, storage, ventilation, compressed air, —>6 cabinets
—Storage 2 Welding Stations IM11 | STORAGE 300 SF| Track Storage —Access: Enter room 115 on
—Caged Off for Security first floor and walk up ladder/stair
provision.

NOTE: SEE SHEET EQ SERIES FOR EQUIPMENT LIST FOR SHOP AREAS
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ROOM EXISTING USE PREFERRED USE ROOM EXISTING USE PREFERRED USE
STAFFING STAFFING
ROOM STAFF PER ROOM STAFF PER
NO. ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES NOTES TOTAL SHIFT SHIFT NO. ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES NOTES TOTAL SHIFT SHIFT
SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE
200 | CABLE CAR SHOP 27485 SF | Vehicle Electric Transit Workshop —4 parts and tools cabinets near —Need new shared spaces 36 22 2M00 |LOBBY 210 SF Circulation —Passenger elevator lobby
Maintenance System Mechanic freight elevator used by vehicle |—See 202 function and note 29M01 |STORAGE 30 SF| Operations Storage
Trans!t Car Cleaner mechanics . , —3 workstations in §hargd Space 2M02 |CLASSROOM 95 SF | Operations Lead Trainer Office —2 workstations —Dedicated Training Instruction Room fitted |5 5
Transit Car Cleaner —1 hazardous materials cabinet |—2 shared workstations in shared space for at least 1 instructor and 4 people
Assistant Supervisor near turntable —Desk in Shared Office w/ other Assistant receiving training
—1 hazardous materials cabinet | Supervisor L ockers: 1xP2 per employee
nextto fre|gh’F elevator —Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee 2M02A | OFFICE 115 SF  Operations Office —1 workstation —Private Office, secure files storage 2 1
200A |PIT 3645 SF —9 tools cabinets 1 ockers: 1xP2 per employee
201 LUNCH / BREAK 290 SF | Vehicle Break —Water dispenser filtration —Kitchen sink, stove, refrigerator all against oM02B | CORRIDOR 115 SF| Operations Circulation
Maintenance sysem e 2M03 |LEAD TRAINER 105 SF| Operations Lead Trainer Office —1 workstation —Locate close to Classroom; see 2M02 |3 Day 3
—Television —1 workstation 1 cabinet 3 desks in shared Trai i
—1 blank inspection/operations | —1 break/meeting table — | cabine _L T(S S_'q spgre ramlers otfice
documents storage : _ ~LOCKETS. X' per employee
202 | SUPERVISORS' OFFICE 180 SF | Vehicle Vehicle Maint. Sup's | Office 2 workstations —See 200 function and note 2 Day 1 2M04 | CONF. STORAGE 185 SF | Operations | Storage —S cabinets - |
Maintenance —Management Assistant 2M05 | ASSISTANT OPERATIONS 230 SF| Operations Asst. Operations Office —1 workstation —Private Office, secure files/valuables 1 Day 1
—Dedicated desk in shared office MANAGER Manager storage
—Desk in Shared Office w/ Car Cleaner —Lockers: 1xP2
Assistant Supervisor 2M06 |RESTROOM 40 SF | Operations Restroom —1 WC (flushable toilet, no stall)
—Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee —1 lavatory
203 |MEN 320 SF | Vehicle Restroom —1WC 2M06A |CLOSET 5 SF| Operations Storage
Maintenance —2 urinals 2M07 |REVENUE 200 SF | Operations Office —1 workstation —1 desk in secure room 3 24 Hour 1
—1 large shared lavatory —Lockers: 1xP2
—34 lockers 2M08 | SENIOR OPERATIONS 225 SF | Operations Cable Car Senior | Office —1 workstation —Private Office, secure files/valuables 1 Day 1
—1 shower MANAGER Ops. Mgr. storage
204 | JANITOR CLOSET 20 SF | Vehicle Storage —Refer to MTA Facilities Dep't —Lockers: 1xP2
Maintenance 2M09  DISPATCH 205 SF | Operations Dispatch Office —2 workstations —1 shared desk and separate room for 3 24 Hour 1
205 |WOMEN 105 SF| Vehicle Restroom —1WC —2 cabinets radios, and separate room for clipper card
Maintenance —1 lavatory —Walkie Talkie shelves chargers
—1 shower —Lockers: 1xP2
—> lockers 2M10 | OPERATORS BREAK 1705 SF | Operations Operators —2 workstations —Require more locker room space; 208 179 104
206 |LOCKER 85 SF| Vehicle —4 lockers (8qty, 12qty x2, 1qty; ROOM —176 lockers QTY lockers desired
Maintenance Uniform lockers) —b6 workstations
—Eye wash —Lockers: 1xP2 per employee
207 |PARTS 345 SF | Vehicle Storage —Equipment/machinery/tools 2M10A | CORRIDOR 125 SF | Operations Circulation
Maintenance 2M11 | OFFICE 155 SF | Operations Office —Currently used as Wellness
208 |CARPENTRY 2265 SF | Vehicle Carpenters Workshop —3 lockers —UPGRADE Carpentry Shop 3 Day 3 Room
Maintenance —1 workstation 2M12  |GYM 120 SF | Operations Gym —Currently empty / temporary
—Tools and storage storage
| —Lockers: 1xL1, xL2, 1xP1 per employee OM13 | UNION REPRESENTATIVE | 130 SF | Operations Union Office 2 workstations _Private office 1 Day 1
208A | TOOLS 115 SF| Vehicle Management Workshop —Fenced area —Need private office for Management 1 1 Representative —Cabinets, shelves
Maintenance | Assistant Assistant M4 MEN 165 SF | Operations Restroom | —2WC
—Lockers: 1xP1 2 urinals
208B |PAINT 365 SF| Vehicle Workshop —Fenced area —Need paint booth w ventilation 2 Day 2 —1 lavatory
Maintenance —1 workstation —1 shower
—Tools and storage OM15 | JANITOR CLOSET 35 SF | Operations Storage _Refer to MTA Facilities Dep' for custodian
—Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 per employee needs
208C |SUPERINTENDENT 250 SF| Vehicle Vehicle Maint. Sup. | Office —1 workstation —Private Office 1 Day 1 . —
OFFICE / MAINTENANCE Maintenance —Secure files storage, secure valuables 2M16 | WOMEN 100 SF/ Operations Restroom _] Xav\?at oy
storage —1 shower
—Lockers: 1xL1, 1xL2, 1xP1 M7 ITEL 25 SF | Operat 5t
, . perations orage
209 |LOBBY 185 SF Circulation —Passenger elevator lobb
e Jereey y oM18 | ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT 270 SF | Operations Mechanical
2M19 | MECHANICAL 210 SF| Operations Mechanical —Needs reassessment of space
2M20 |CORRIDOR 355 SF | Operations Circulation
2M20A |CORRIDOR 150 SF | Operations Circulation
2M21  |CORRIDOR 945 SF | Operations Circulation
208D |CARPENTRY BREAK 505 SF
NOTE: SEE SHEET EQ SERIES FOR EQUIPMENT LIST FOR SHOP AREAS
PREFERRED FUNCTION - NEW PROGRAM STAFFING
STAFF PER
PROGRAM TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES TOTAL SHIFT SHIFT
FIRST FLOOR
Maintenance Maintenance Controller| Dedicated desk in Shared Office —1 Occupant 1 Day
Controller for —Lockers: 1xP1, 1xL1, 1xL2 per employee
NEW PROGRAM Propulsion &Track —Need new space/shared office
team
General Laborer  |Laborer 1 desk in shared space —1 Occupant 4 Grave 2
NEW PROGRAM for Propulsion —Lockers: 1xP1, 1xL1, 1xL2 per employee
team —Need new space/shared office
General Utility General Utility Share Same Space as Machinists —1 Occupant 4 Any 2
NEW PROGRAM Mechanic for Mechanic —Lockers: 1xP1, 1xL1, 1xL2 per employee
Propulsion —Need new space/shared office
Electronic Electronic Maintenance| Same space as electronic maintenance tech —1 Occupant 2
NEW PROGRAM Maintenance Tech | Tech —Lockers: 1xP1, 1xL1, 1xL2 per employee
—Need new space/shared office
FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE
NEW PROGRAM Security Refer to MTA Facilities Dep't 4 24 hrs 1
SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE
Transportation Ops| James Private office —Locker: 1 x P2 (P2 = Personal 2 = 2 1
NEW PROGRAM Specialist dimensions 12"x12"x36")
NEW PROGRAM Xar_]agement New Private office, secure file storage —Locker: 1 x P2 1 Day 1
ssistant
NEW PROGRAM Public Service Aide PST 2 desks in shared space —Locker: 1 x P2 per employee 2 Day 2
NEW PROGRAM Transit Supervisor |Field Inspectors 4 desks in shared space —Locker: 1 x P2 per employee 10 Day 3
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ROOM PROPOSED USE \ ROOM PROPOSED USE
ROOM NO. ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER \ FUNCTION NOTES \ ROOM NO. \ ROOM NAME AREA TEAM USER FUNCTION NOTES
LOCKER SCHEDULE - EXISTING SUB FLOOR M58  |COPY/STOR 150 SF | Track/Propulsion Storage —1 printer
ROOM LOCKER INFORMATION 001 VIEWING ROOM 440 SF | Museum ‘ —1 water filspenser
002 | STORAGE 150 SF ‘Storage —1 water jugs storage
NUMBER ROOM NAME TYPE \ SIZE (W x D) \ TYPE COUNT 9 _2 cabi | from 114
cabinets (relocated from 114)
003 |CABLE CLAMPING ROOM 885 SF ‘ —General storage (relocated from 116)
FIRST FLOOR 1475 SF 1M59 | SHARED OFFICE 275 SF | Track/Propulsion Management Office —New office buildout over cable yard
100  |CABLE YARD Locker - Splicer 15"x12" (Quarter Height) | Four-Tier 16 Assjstant, —Relocated .from 101
105 |MEN Locker - Mechanic | 12'x12" (Full Height)y | Single-Tier 52 FIRST FLOOR '\P"la'”te”ance _‘1‘ ‘g.‘l’.rks"atg’.”s ocatedf
106 WOMEN Locker - Mechanic | 12"x12" (Full Height) Single-Tier 4 110%3\ gég::ES?I(gEiGE — 2265 EE o — anner(s) W)1A)I ing cabinet (relocated form
: "y Aon : - - 75 —1 hazardous materials cabinet
110 | SPLICER BREAK Locker - Mechanic 15"x12" (Full Height) Single-Tier 30 — ) —General storage (relocated form
, P . , , 1 large rack near stair 6
111 WELD SHOP Locker - Mechanic 15"x12" (Full Height) Single-Tier 6 — 8 cabinets near freight elevator 101A)
111C  |GRIP BUILDING AREA | Locker - Clothing 13"x21" Six-Tier 36 . , —3 Cabinets (relocated from 114)
Coveralls 101 OFFICE 155 SF | Track Track Superwsor, Office —4 desks —General storage (relocated from 115)
. . . Track Maintenance —Relocated from 115 1 Shelf (relocated form 115
111C | GRIP BUILDING AREA | Locker - Clothing 26"x21" Single-Tier 1 Supervisor —Desk, secure file storage —1 Shelf (relocated form 115)
General | 101A | SHARED OFFICE 155 SF | Engineering/Propulsion |Student Design | Office 2 workstations 1M60 | WALKWAY 245 SF | Shared Circulation
Shirts & Pants | N 102 |LUNCH/MEETING 440 SF | Track/Propulsion Break 4 workstations in a shared space
117A | SUPERVISOR OFFICE |Locker - Mechanic | 15"x12" (Full Height) Single-Tier 2 —water dispenser SECOND FLOOR
AREA | _ . —water jugs storage 200 | CABLE CAR SHOP 25080 SF|Vehicle Maintenance —4 parts and tools cabinets near
120 |CORRIDOR Locker - Clothing 13'x21 Six-Tier 12 105  |MEN 680 SF | Track/Propulsion Restroom/Locker freight elevator used by vehicle
Coveralls Room mechanics
120  |CORRIDOR Locker - Clothing 26"x21" Single-Tier 1 106 WOMEN 150 SF | Track/Propulsion Restroom/Locker —1 hazardous materials cabinet next
General Room to bike storage
168 107 |MECHANICAL 255 SF | Propulsion Mechanical —(Relocated Chief Engineer desk from | hazardous materils cabinet next
107 0 110B) | | o freig ee\{a or
SECOND FLOOR 107A | STORAGE 35 SF | Facilties Storage —Elevator tools 2008 |PIT 3645 SF| Vehicle Maintenance —9todls cabinets
200A PIT Locker - Tools 12"x15" (Third Height) | Three-Tier 24 108  |CONTROL 230 SF | Propulsion Stationary Engineer | Control —Mechanical repair area 201 | LUNCH/BREAK 290 SF | Vehicle Maintenance %:QS%?}TGN Break :\Z/V\;\{g;k;;atg)nn:er fitration svstem
203 |MEN Locker - Mechanic | 12"x12" (Full Height) Single-Tier 34 Room/Workshop —2 desks, materials and equipment —Televisionp y
206 |LOCKER Locker- Clothing | 13"x21" Six-Tier 24 | | —1 cabinet for radios documents storage
Coveralls 109 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 355 SF Propuls!on | Electrical | | | 1 break room table
206 |LOCKER Locker - Clothing 26"x21" Single-Tier 1 110 | SPLICER WORKROOM 740 SF | Propulsion Splicers Workshop —Dedicated Wire Rope Repair Area 202 |SUPERVISORS' OFFICE 180 SF | Vehicle Maintenance | Maintenance Office —4 desks in shared office
General —Materials and Tools Storage Controller, 2 Vehicle
206 LOCKER Locker - Clothing 8"x21" Double-Tier 8 110A | SPLICER OFFICE 130 SF | Propulsion Splicers Office —4 workstations Maintenance
Shirts & Pants 110B | SPLICER SUPERVISOR 160 SF | Propulsion Chief Stationary Office —Relocated from 107 and 117A Assistant
208D | CARPENTRY BREAK | Locker - Mechanic | 15'x12" (Full Height) | Single-Tier 3 Engineer, Machine —4 desks for Splicer Sup., Chief Supervisors, and Car
99 Shop Supervisor, Stationary Eng. And Machine Shop Cleaner Assistant
Splicer Supervisor, Sup. Supervisor
Laborer Supervisor 203 |MEN 385 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Restroom/Locker
SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE _ | | 110C | LOCKER ROOM 375 SF| Propulsion Splicers Break Room
2O | LPERATORS BREAK - Locker - Operator 1512 (FalfHaight) | Double-Tier 176 111 |INSPECTION ROOM 455 SF  Propulsion Workshop 204 |JAN. 20 SF | Facilties Janitor
176 111A |PULLEY ASSEMBLY AREA 735 SF| Track Workshop 205 WOMEN 165 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Restroom/Locker
111B | STEAM CLEANING AREA 500 SF|Propulsion/Vehicle Workshop Room
Maintenance 206 AGRR 80 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Restroom
EXISTING LOCKER QTY 111C  |STORAGE AREA 1020 SF | Track Storage —2 cabinets near freight elevator 207 PARTS 295 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Storage
L1 L2 L2M 117 MACHINE SHOP 1990 SF | Propulsion Machinists Workshop —Relocated supervisor desk to 110B 208 CARPENTRY/PAINT SHOP 2225 SF |Vehicle Maintenance | Carpenters Workshop —tools and storage
CLOTHING-COVERALLS 48 24 - : : —Workstation for this room located in
CLOTHING-GENERAL 2 1 118 LOBBY 165 SF Circulation —1 |paq locker . 208C
CLOTHING-SHIRTS & PANTS 8 8 —1 cabinet for plumbing N
PERSONAL 110 42 176 —2 tools & spare parts cabinets 208A | TOOLS 170 SF | Vehicle Maintenance
TOOLS 24 119 CORRIDOR 225 SF Circulation —1 key locker 208B  |PAINT BOOTH 565 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Workshop —tools and storage
120 CORRIDOR 910 SF Circulation —Workstation for this room located in
SUBTOTAL 168 99 76 TOTAL 443 150 | WELD SHOP 620 SF | Propulsion Workshop —1 desk — | 208C
151 STORAGE 45 SF | Facilities Storage —1 electromechanical equipment 208C VEHICLE MAINT. OFFICE 225 SF | Electric TranS|t SyStem Office —7 Workstgtlons
- Mechanic —Secure files storage, secure
cabinet (relocated from 104) Transit Car Cl sl
—1 machinery lubricating oils cabinet ransit Car Cleaner vaFua eilstora%e
(relocated from 104) —Tor cable yard area
—1 log books cabinet (relocated from 208D | SPRAY BOOTH 200 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Workshop
PROPOSED LOCKERS 104) 209  |LOBBY 185 SF | General Building Circulation
153 ELEV EQUIP 60 SF Mechanical 250 12KV ELECTRICAL ROOM 800 SF|General Building Electrical
154 AGRR 115 SF | Track/Propulsion Restroom 251 SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 160 SF|Vehicle Maintenance | Vehicle Maintenance | Office —Relocated from 208C
155  LOCKER ROOM 265 SF| Track/Propulsion Locker Room Supervisor —1 desk
156 JANITOR 15 SF | Facilities Janitor 252 BICYCLE STORAGE 125 SF| General Building Storage
LOCKER SCHEDULE - NEW sS4 STAIR 4 70 SF Circulation 253 GRIP BUILDING AREA 670 SF | Vehicle Maintenance Workshop
S5  |STARS 200 SF Circulation 35455 SF
ROOM LOCKER INFORMATION 24495 SF
NUMBER | ROOM NAME TYPE . SIZE(WxD) | TYPE COUNT SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE
FIRST FLOOR MEZZANINE 2M17 | TEL 25 SF | Operations Tel/Data
FIRST FLOOR | | | MO0 |LOBBY 170 SF Circulation 2M18  |ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT 265 SF| General Building Mechanical
100 | CABLE YARD Locker - Splicer | 15"x12" (Quarter Height) Fgur-Tler 16 IMO1 | STORAGE / BREAK 180 SF | Museum Break 9M19 | MECHANICAL 210 SF| General Building Mechanical
105 |MEN Locker - Mechanic | 12'x18" (Full Height) | Single-Tier [ IM02 | JANITOR 35 SF | Facilities Janitor 2M20 | CORRIDOR 355 SF | General Building Circulation
106 | WOMEN Locker - Mech.anlc 12"x18" (Full Height) S!nglg-Tler 4 IMO3 | MEN 175 SF | Museum Restroom 9M20A | CORRIDOR 150 SF| General Building Circulation
110C LOCKER ROOM é%f/‘;er;l-lsC'O’fhmg 13"x21 Six-Tier 48 IMO4 | WOMEN 165 SF Museum Restroom 2M50  |LOBBY 200 SF | General Building Circulation
. — . . 1MO5  MUSEUM 4690 SF | Museum Museum 2M51  |HALLWAY 805 SF | Operations Circulation
10C | LOCKER ROOM ocker Clothing | 26"x21 Single-Tier 2 IM0G  MUSEUM ENTRY 250 SF | Museurm Museum OM52 | STORAGE 60 SF | Operations Storage 3 cabinets (relocated from 2M04)
110C | LOCKER ROOM Locker- Clothing | 8'x21" Double-Tier 2% M08 | PARTS STORAGE 1380 SF | Propulsion Machinists Storage 2M53 | AG RESTROOM 9 SF| Operations Restroom
Shirts & Pants 1MO9 | MACHINIST & 590 SF | Facilities/Propulsion Machinists Workshop —7 workstations, shared space M54 |GYM 255 SF | Operations Gym
110C | LOCKER ROOM Locker - Mechanic 12'%18" (Full Height) Single-Tier 40 \?VT gRRKES}g'iE'IIDgS E}gg?rrggr:hﬁzﬁﬁer —g La):)gii ;:?tts)mets 2M55 | CLASSROOM 215 SF Operat!ons | Clgssroom —7 workstat!ons
155 | LOCKER ROOM Locker - Clothing 13"21" Six-Tier 48 Tosh : 2M56  |LEAD TRAINER 110 SF | Operations Lead Trainer Office —3 workstations
Coveralls L 2M57 | COPY/STOR 140 SF | Operations Copy/Storage —1 printer
Electrician 3 cabinets (relocated from 2M04)
155  LOCKER ROOM Locker - Clothing 26"x21" Single-Tier 3 Electronic Maint. _T | ! : | df
General Tech PROP F ;\/I §4ecom equipment relocated from
155  LOCKER ROOM Locker - Clothi 8"x21" Double-Ti 58 i i
Shite & Pants | e IM10 | WALKWAY 695 SF| Shared Storage 1 hazardous mteras cabinet 2M58 | SHARED OFFICE 110 SF | Operations New Function Shared Office —2 workstations
2M59  |ASST OPS MGR 140 SF | Operations Assistant Operations | Office —1 desk
319 M50 | AG RESTROOM 80 SF  Museum Restroom et v
IM51 | WALKWAY 295 SF | Shared Circulation - :
2M60 | SHARED OFFICE 170 SF Shared Office —4 workstations
1M09 | MACHINIST & Locker - Mechanic | 12°x18" (Full Height) Single-Tier 1 1M53 | SHARED OFFICE 285 SF| Propulsion Machinists, Electronic | Office —New office buildout over cable yard : - :
STOREKEEPER _ : 2M62 | SHARED OFFICE 170 SF Shared Office 3 workstations
Maintenance Tech, —4 workstations oM63 | SENIOR OPS MGR 140 SF Operat Senior Operat Offi 1 desk
WORKSTATION Maintenance —1 Storage cabinet (relocated from perations Menlor perations Ice — 1 0es
IM10  |WALKWAY Locker - Operator 12"x18" (Half Height) Double-Tier 6 Controller 116) gr
—1 Flat file (relocated from 116 2M65 | DISPATCH 130 SF | Operations Dispatch Office —1 desk
( )
—General storage (relocated from 116) —1 cabinet for radios
SECOND FLOOR | — . —2 Shelves (relocated from 116) —1 filing cabinet
200 |CABLE CAR SHOP lc_:%(\;/i;ergl_lscmhmg 1321 Six-Tier 42 —General storage (relocated from 101) —1 cabinet for clipper cards
, — : : M54  |MECH ENG 155 SF | Propulsion Mechanical Engineer, | Office —New office buildout over cable yard 2M66 | OPEN WORK STATIONS 140 SF Shared Office —6 workstations
200 |CABLECARSHOP |Locker-Clothing \26"21 Single-Tier 2 Assistant Engineer —Relocated from 116 OM67 | OPERATORS BREAKROOM | 630 SF | Operations Break —2 tables
General —2 workstations —1sofa
200 |CABLE CAR SHOP Loc_;ker - Clothing 8"'x21" Double-Tier 12 —1 cabinet (relocated from 101) —1 pool table
Shirts & Pants —1 cart (relocated from 101) —1 table tennis
203 |MEN Locker - Mechanic | 12"x18" (Full Height) Single-Tier 42 —General storage (relocated from 101) oM68 | LOCKER RM 530 SF | Operations Locker Room
205 | WOMEN Locker - Mechanic | 12'x18" (Full Height) | Single-Tier 4 —Binders qty. 2 (relocated from 116) 5M69 | UNION REP 105 SF | Operations Office 1 desk
102 —1 locked cabinet (relocated from 116) 1 cabinet
—Drawing rolls (relocated from 116) 1 shelving
M55  |OFFICE 100 SF | Track/Propulsion Shop and Equipment | Office —New office buildout over cable yard o
SECOND FLOOR MEZZANINE | | Superintendent (Rob) _Relocated from 101 2M70 | STORAGE 105 SF Facmtn?s Storage
2M68  |LOCKER RM Locker - Operator \ 12"x18" (Half Height) \ Double-Tier 208 —Private office 2M71 |MEN 230 SF | Operations Restroom
208 —1 desk, secure file storage 2M72  |\WOMEN 180 SF | Operations Restroom
NEW LOCKER QTY —General storage (relocated from 101) 2M73 | JAN 20 SF | Facilities Janitor
1M56 | OFFICE 100 SF | Track/Propulsion Cable Machinery Office —New office buildout over cable yard 2M74  |LACTATION 65 SF | Operations Lactation Room —1 chair
cLo 6.0 S L1 L1M L2 L2M Manager —Private office —1 side table
ctomm G'GE:\I’ESﬁtL 26 ‘2‘2 —1 desk, secure file storage OM75 | VESTIBULE 175 SF | Operations Circulation
i —General storage qty. 2 (relocated 6195 SF
CLOTHING-SHIRTS & PANTS 84 12 from 115)
TOTAL 78110 SF
ggggﬁ%% 118 1 46 208 1M57  |OFFICE 100 SF| Track Track Superintendent | Office —New office buildout over cable yard
(Rigo) —Relocated from 101A NOTE:
SUBTOTAL 303 7 102 208 TOTAL 620 —Private office 1. SEE SHEET EQ SERIES FOR EQUIPMENT LIST FOR SHOP AREAS.
—1 desk, secure file storage 2. ALLEXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT AND PANELS ARE TO REMAIN, UON.
—1 shelf (relocated from 101A)
—General files storage (relocated from
101A)
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BUREAU OF ARCHITECTURE
i 843 SF I J : I _] | - - S'AN FRA:\sczsco
: T : B : PUBLIC
| r LEVEL 2:
; | ; | ﬁ » REALLOCATION OF GRIP BUILDING WORKS
: | AREA FROM LEVEL 1, INCLUDING Ron Alamesida - Acting Gity Architect
: LEVEL 2: : LEVEL 2 MEZZANINE: MEP AND STRUCTURAL WORK Julia Laue - Prirll/lc;p;e: Aérrchitect / Bureau
» 12KV ELECTRICAL UPGRADE = |« OFFICE RENOVATIONS, INCLUDING 45 South Vo Noss Ave.. Suite 1190, San Franciaco, GA 64103
» PG&E PERMIT PROCESS FOR 12KV | ' MEP WORK f AT T T Phone (626127 1-2865
1 ELECTRICAL AND ALL POWER 7+ RESTROOM UPGRADES e =
UPGRADE ’ ! : l Cable Car Barn
» CLEAN AGENT INSTALLATION AND | | ]
PLUMBING UPGRADE (EYE WASH) | : "
| | | 1462 5 — San Qéﬂliiﬂc?%ksémos
Consultant
@ PHASE 1A | 12KV SWITCHGEAR UPGRADE | " LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE:
=400 J- CTUT T T T |« COMPACT STORAGE INCLUDING
U (I l : ' STRUCTURAL WORK
y . ; |
| | | i
. .. l : l_ |
: ' 962 SF —I j ) - - - - —|
o = | : T T T T T T |
2,226 SF ; : | :
—  LEVEL2: | ]
- : » RESTROOM UPGRADES, INCLUDING : -
| MEP AND STRUCTURAL WORK |
LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE: 1+ ALL GENDER RESTROOM ADDITION LEVEL 1.
« OFFICE AREA ADDITION AND : "+ BIKE STORAGE ROOM ADDITION « REALLOCATION OF WELD ROOM
PROPOSED WALKWAY, INCLUDING | e AND NEW INSPECTION ROOM
] STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE ALARM, | : + EXISTING MACHINE SHOP, PULLEY
FIRE SPRINKLER WORK. ASSEMBLY AREA AND STEAM
7 CLEANING/WELD AREA UPGRADES
r 5604 SF .+ 2 TON BRIDGE CRANE ADDITION
S | |+ CONVERSION OF EXISTING GRIP
j 7 ' BUILDING AREA TO COMPACT
SRR R | | . STORAGE SYSTEM
T 7 | | | eeeee » MEP WORK
j | .
_ . | ——— .
| | | @ PHASE 3A | PROGRAM RESTRUCTURING
] : 579 SF
LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE:
' |« RESTROOM UPGRADES AND ALL e
LEVEL 1- | ' GENDER RESTROOM ADDITION, J i
> + EXISTING 10 TON BRIDGE CRANE | 1 INCLUDING MEP WORK =] |
UPGRADE TO 20 TON AND EXTENSION, - -+ GLASS PARTITION UPGRADE, HVAC : :
1 INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK ; | UPGRADE MUSEUM (INSTALLING = -
\I ' HVAC SYSTEM) = | |
LEVEL 2:
N . » CARPENTRY AND OFFICE AREA
) f | UPGRADES INCLUDING PAINT
1B PHASE 1B | BRIDGE CRANE UPGRADE | ] BOOTH AND SPRAY BOOTH
= 400 | : | a0 sF » DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BREAK
e — ROOM ON UPPER LEVEL >
CONSTRUCTION PHASING NOTES i LEVEL 1 + MEP WORK INCLUDING o
| o) REPLACEMENT OF HEATING UNITS =
PHASE 1A:  LEVEL 2; 12KV ELECTRICAL UPGRADE. PG&E PERMIT PROCESS FOR 12KV ELECTRICAL  * RESTROOM, LOCKER AND OFFICE N PITS S
AND ALL POWER UPGRADE. CLEAN AGENT INSTALLATION AND PLUMBING UPGRADE (EYE - UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK 2
WASH) =N .« CONVERSION OF EXISTING
= ELECTRICAL ROOM TO ALL GENDER
o : PHASE 3B | CARPENTRY UPGRADES CONCEPT 10/29/2021
PHASE 1B:  LEVEL 1: EXISTING 10 TON BRIDGE CRANE UPGRADE TO 20 TON AND EXTENSION, ; 50 RESTROOM AND LOCKER ROOM, @ =40 | N R
INCLUDING STRUCTURAL WORK | T INCLUDING UPGRADE CLEAN AGENT ~15/17 21 ORAET MASTER PLAN
LEVEL 1M; OFFICE AREA ADDITION AND PROPOSED WALKWAY, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL, - % SYSTEM 06/30/22| FINAL MASTER PLAN
MEP, FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER WORK. | » PASSENGERAND FREIGHT — armamamme e
ELEVATOR UPGRADES, INCLUDING f :
PHASE2:  LEVEL 1: RESTROOM, LOCKER AND OFFICE UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK. UPGRADE = STRUCTURAL WORK FOR GUIDE
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM (REMOVE HALON SYSTEM) - RAILS (ALL LEVELS)
LEVEL 1M: GLASS PARTITION UPGRADE, HVAC UPGRADE MUSEUM (INSTALLING HVAC
SYSTEM), RESTROOM UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK. 33,770 SF PM
LEVEL 2: RESTROOM UPGRADES, INCLUDING MEP WORK. BIKE STORAGE ROOM ADDITION @ PHASE 2 | OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS o —
LEVEL 2M: OFFICE RENOVATIONS INCLUDING MEP WORK e a0 ROOF: e, Funien e
ALL LEVELS: PASSENGER AND FREIGHT ELEVATOR UPGRADES, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL « NEW SKYLIGHTS INCLUDING NEW Crocies JOKL
WORK FOR GUIDE RAILS (ALL LEVELS) ROOF FRAMING. Checker
» SEISMIC RETROFITTING OF MAIN
PHASE 3A:  LEVEL 1: REALLOCATION OF WELD ROOM AND NEW INSPECTION ROOM. EXISTING PHASE 5. SEISMIC RETROFIT WORK ROOF DIAPHRAGM OVER EAST Draving Tile
MACHINE SHOP, PULLEY ASSEMBLY AREA AND STEAM CLEANING/WELD AREA UPGRADE. PORTION OF THE BUILDING.
2 TON BRIDGE CRANE ADDITION. MEP WORK. *COST ESTIMATOR TO PROVIDE COST BREAKDOWN BOTH BY CONCURRENT WORK AND BY UPGRADE (E) DIAGONAL BRACES
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NO. NOTE
3.05 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: ADD NEW SHEAR WALL FROM FOUNDATION TO 2M FLOOR FOR REINFORCING (E)
CMU WALL ABOVE 2ND FLOOR: SEE SEISMIC REPORT FOR DETAILS.
3.06 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: ADD NEW SHEAR WALL, STEEL PLATE OR RC FROM FOUNDATION TO MAIN ROOF
LEVEL: SEE SEISMIC REPORT FOR DETAILS.
3.07 SEISMIC RETROFITTING OF (E) SOUTH AND EAST EXTERIOR WALLS. OPTION 1 - CHIP OFF (E) SHOTCRETE
AND INSTALL SHOTCRETE WALL. OPTION 2 - APPLY FIBER WRAP ON INTERIOR SURFACE OF WALLS. SEE
SEISMIC REPORT FOR DETAILS.
5.08 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: ADD NEW BRACES BETWEEN (E) STEEL COLUMNS FROM FOUNDATION TO 2M
FLOOR AS CONTINUATION OF (E) BRACED FRAME ABOVE 2M FLOOR: SEE SEISMIC REPORT FOR DETAILS.
6.01 BUILT-IN CASEWORK AND COUNTERTOP.
6.02 BUILT-IN CASEWORK AND COUNTERTOP FOR KITCHEN BREAK AREA.
8.02 INTERIOR ALUMINUM WINDOW.
8.04 CASED OPENING
8.11 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WITH CLEAR AND FROSTED GLAZING.
8.13 SLIDING BARN DOOR
9.03 INFILL WINDOW OPENING.
9.06 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: CONSTRUCT 1 HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY AT SEISMIC BRACED WALL.
10.01 LOCKER ROOM BENCH, TYP.
10.02  |LOCKER, TYP.
10.09  |ACCESSIBLE LOCKER ROOM BENCH WITH ADJACENT MIRROR.
10.144  |RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/WASTE RECEPTACLE
14.01 REPLACE (E) HYDRAULIC PASSENGER ELEVATOR, CONTROLLERS AND DOOR EQUIPMENT AND PROVIDE
NEW STRUCTURAL SUPPORT FOR GUIDE RAILS. KONE, MODEL MONOSPACE500 FLEX, OR EQUAL.
1402 |REPLACE (E) TRACTION FREIGHT ELEVATOR, CONTROLLERS AND DOOR EQUIPMENT. PFLOW INDUSTRIES,
M SERIES, OR EQUAL.
2102 | FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL
2202 |HIGH/LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE FILLING STATION, SPD.
2204 |SINK, SPD.
2205 | ACCESSIBLE ROLL-IN SHOWER STALL INCLUDING HEAD, WAND, DIVERTER AND FOLDING BENCH.
2207 | WALL-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, SPD.
2211 WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY, SPD.
2214 | MOP SINK, SPD.
2701 | TELECOM EQUIPMENT.
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IN ELEMENT
SHEET NOTES
1. SEE SHEET G 0.14 FOR PROPOSED ROOM MATRIX
2. SEE SHEET G 0.14 FOR LOCKER MATRIX
3. SEE SHEET EQ SERIES FOR EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
4. PROVIDE NEW TILE FLOORING FOR ALL RESTROOMS AND NEW TILE WALLS
FOR ALL WET WALLS, INCLUDING SHOWERS.
5. INSTALL SONIC / ULTRASONIC PIGEON REPELLENT DEVICES AT ALL

EXTERIOR OVERHEAD DOORS. UPGRADE EXISTING PIGEON DETERRENT

DEVICES AS REQUIRED.
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' 1. SELECTIVE REPLACEMENT OF ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO ACCOMMODATE HVAC UPGRADES.
2 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF ENTIRE ROOFING SYSTEM (PRIMARY ROOF: FLAT, BUILT-UP MEMBRANE;
H SECONDARY ROOF: SHEET METAL; BOTH CONSTRUCTED IN 1984), INCLUDING ROOF FLASHINGS AND
! PARAPET WALL COPINGS.
3. IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING DETERIORATED COPPER FLASHING.
. NO. NOTE
' 7.27 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: STRENGTHEN ROOF DIAPHRAGM IN HATCHED AREAS. UPGRADE (E) DIAGONAL
" BRACES AND ADD NEW BRACES, INCLUDING (E) SKYLIGHT AREAS. SEE SEISMIC REPORT FOR DETAILS.
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4.01 BRICK REPOINTING AS NEEDED TO SECRETARY OF INTERIOR ?_h}i ’m ,‘

STANDARDS. SAN FRANCISCO
4.02 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF MISSING OR DAMAGED BRICKS.
7.01 ADDITION OF MISSING METAL DOWNSPOUTS TO FACADE P U B l_ | C
CONNECTING TO NEW UNDER-SIDEWALK DRAINS, TO ROADWAY
GUTTER OR TO AN EXISTING SEWER LATERAL. Wo R KS
7.02 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF ENTIRE ROOFING SYSTEM (PRIMARY
ROOF: FLAT, BUILT-UP MEMBRANE: SECONDARY ROOF: SHEET _ N _
METAL; BOTH CONSTRUCTED IN 1984), INCLUDING ROOF Ron Alameida - Acting City Architect
ADJACENT BUILDING FLASHINGS AND PARAPET WALL COPINGS. Julia Laue - P”mﬁgAerfh'teCt / Bureau
7.03 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING DETERIORATED COPPER 49 South Van Noss Ave. Suite 1100 San Francisco, GA 94103
FLASHING. Phone (628)271-2865
7.04 SEISMIC RETROFITTING: EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN SOUTH
@ @ MASONRY WALL AND CHIMNEY ABOVE L2: SEE SEISMIC REPORT
FOR DETAILS. Cable Car Barn
8.10 REPAIR EXISTING WINDOWS TO SECRETARY OF INTERIOR
STANDARDS.
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STANDARDS.

4.02 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF MISSING OR DAMAGED BRICKS.

7.01 ADDITION OF MISSING METAL DOWNSPOUTS TO FACADE
CONNECTING TO NEW UNDER-SIDEWALK DRAINS, TO ROADWAY
GUTTER OR TO AN EXISTING SEWER LATERAL.

7.02 IN-KIND REPLACEMENT OF ENTIRE ROOFING SYSTEM (PRIMARY
ROOF: FLAT, BUILT-UP MEMBRANE; SECONDARY ROOF: SHEET
METAL; BOTH CONSTRUCTED IN 1984), INCLUDING ROOF
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3.02 |EXTEND FLOOR LEVEL WITH CONCRETE SLAB ON METAL DECK. ?_h}i ’m ’.‘
3.03 |CONC. SLAB ON MTL. DECK OVER EXISTING STRUCTURAL FRAMING. SAN FRANCISCO
5.04 | MTL. GUARDRAIL.

5.07 |STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING FOR FLOOR AREA EXTENSION. P U B L I C
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